SITE INFORMATION

	Rep	ort Type:	Closure Re	eport	2RP-4868				
General Site Info	rmation:			-					
Site:		Myox 28 State Com #004H							
Company:		COG Operati	ng LLC						
Section, Townsh	ip and Range	Unit B	Sec. 28	T 25S	R 28E				
Lease Number:		API No. 30-01	15-41606						
County:		Eddy County	1						
GPS:			32.107286			-104.090843			
Surface Owner:		Private							
Mineral Owner:		State							
Directions:		From the inters	ection of Hwy 285	and Cr 722	Turn West on Cr	722 and go approx78 miles			
			anu yo .27 miles a	nu ine alea	is to the west.				
Release Data:									
Date Released:		7/12/2018							
Type Release:		Produced Water							
Source of Contam	ination:	Flowline Rupt	Flowline Rupture						
Fluid Released:		60 bbl							
Fluids Recovered:		0 001							
Official Commun	ication:				-				
Name:	Ike Tavarez				Clair Gonzales				
Company:	COG Operating, LL	С			Tetra Tech				
Address:	Iress: One Concho Center				901 West Wall	Street			
	600 W. Illinois Ave.				Suite 100				
City:	01			Midland, Texas					
Phone number: (432) 686-3023					(432) 687-8110				
Fax:	(432) 684-7137								
Email:	itavarez@concho.	.com			Clair.Gonzales	etetratech.com			

Site Characterization	
Depth to Groundwater:	Less than 25'
Karst Potential:	Medium

Recommended Remedial Action Levels (RRALs)							
Benzene	Total BTEX	TPH (GRO+DRO+MRO)	Chlorides				
10 mg/kg	50 mg/kg	100 mg/kg	600 mg/kg				



February 7, 2019

Mr. Mike Bratcher District Supervisor Oil Conservation Division, District 2 811 S. First Street Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Re: Closure Report for the COG Operating, LLC, Myox 28 State Com #004H, Unit B, Section 28, Township 25 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. 2RP-4868

Mr. Bratcher:

Tetra Tech, Inc. (Tetra Tech) was contacted by COG Operating, LLC (COG) to assess a release that occurred at the Myox 28 State Com #004H, Unit B, Section 28, Township 25 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico (Site). The spill site coordinates are 32.107286°, -104.090843°. The site location is shown on Figures 1 and 2.

Background

According to the State of New Mexico C-141 Initial Report, the leak was discovered on July 12, 2018, and released approximately 60 barrels of produced water due to a flowline rupture. The release migrated onto the pasture impacting an area measuring approximately 150' x 72'. The C-141 Form is included in Appendix A.

Site Characterization

A site characterization was performed for the site, and no watercourses, lakebeds, sinkholes, playa lakes, residences, schools, hospitals, institutions, churches, springs, private domestic water wells, springs, wetlands, incorporated municipal boundaries, subsurface mines, or floodplains are located within the specified distances. However, the site is located in a medium karst potential area. One water well is listed within Section 28 on the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer's (NMOSE) database with a depth to groundwater of 90' below surface. No water wells are listed in the Geology and Groundwater Resources of Eddy County (Report 3), or the USGS National Water Information database. The nearest well is listed in Section 29 on the USGS database, approximately 1.01 miles southwest of the site, and has a reported depth to groundwater of 20' below surface. According to the Chevron Texaco Groundwater Trend map, the average depth to groundwater in the area is approximately 25' below surface. The groundwater data is shown in Appendix B.

TetraTech



Regulatory

A risk-based evaluation was performed for the Site in accordance with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills, and Releases, updated August 14, 2018. The guidelines require a risk-based evaluation of the site to determine recommended remedial action levels (RRAL) for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (collectively referred to as BTEX) and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in the soil. The proposed RRAL for benzene was determined to be 10 parts per million (ppm) or milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and 50 ppm for total BTEX (sum of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene). Based upon the site characterization, and the area being a medium Karst potential the proposed RRAL for TPH is 100 mg/kg (GRO+DRO+MRO). Additionally, the proposed RRAL for chlorides is 600 mg/kg.

Remediation Activities

Initial Sampling

On January 8, 2019, COG personnel were onsite to evaluate the release in the pasture. A total of twenty (20) bottom hole samples (Bottom Hole-1 through Bottom Hole-20) and ten (10) sidewall samples (SW-1 through SW-10) were installed in the release area to total depths ranging from 1.5' to 2.5' below surface. The soil samples were collected and submitted to the laboratory for TPH analysis by EPA method 8015 modified, BTEX by EPA Method 8021B, and chloride by EPA method 300.0. Copies of laboratory analysis and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix D. The results of the sampling are summarized in Table 1. The sample location is shown on Figure 3.

Referring to Table 1, none of the samples analyzed showed benzene, TPH, or total BTEX above the laboratory reporting limits. The areas of Bottom Hole (Bottom Hole-1, Bottom Hole-5 through Bottom Hole-13, Bottom Hole-15,16,17,18, and Bottom Hole-20) showed chloride concentrations below the 600 mg/kg RRAL with concentrations ranging from <5.00 mg/kg to 543 mg/kg. However, the areas of bottom holes (Bottom hole-2, Bottom hole-3, Bottom Hole-14, and Bottom Hole-19) showed chloride concentrations of 1,340 mg/kg, 4,160 mg/kg, 1,720 mg/kg, 849 mg/kg, and 813 mg/kg, respectively at a depth of 2.5' below surface. The areas of sidewall samples (SW-1 through SW-6, SW-9, and SW-10) showed high chloride concentrations ranging from 714 mg/kg to 4,760 mg/kg, above the RRALs of 600 mg/kg.

Additional Sampling

On January 16-21, 2019, Tetra Tech personnel were onsite to evaluate the remediation activities that were above the RRALs and collect confirmation and sidewall samples. A total of five (5) Bottom Hole samples (Bottom Hole-2, Bottom Hole-3, Bottom Hole-4, Bottom Hole-14, and Bottom Hole-19) and eight (8) sidewall samples (SW-1, SW-2, SW-3, SW-4, SW-5, SW-6, SW-9, and SW-10) were installed in the release area to total depths ranging from 1.5' to 4.5' below surface. The areas of Bottom Hole (Bottom Hole-2 and Bottom Hole-4) were further excavated to 3.5' below surface. The area of Bottom Hole-19 were resampled at a depth of 3.0' below surface. The soil samples were collected and submitted to the laboratory for TPH analysis by EPA method 8015 modified, BTEX by EPA Method 8021B, and chloride



by EPA method 300.0. Copies of laboratory analysis and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix D. The results of the sampling are summarized in Table 1. The sample location is shown on Figure 3.

Referring to Table 1, all of the samples analyzed showed benzene, TPH, and total BTEX below the laboratory reporting limits. Additionally, none of the bottom hole or sidewall samples collected showed chloride concentrations above the 600 mg/kg RRAL with concentrations ranging from <16.0 mg/kg to 543 mg/kg.

Approximately 800 cubic yards of contaminated soil was transported offsite for proper disposal and the areas were backfilled with clean material to surface grade.

Revegetation

Reseeding will be performed in June 2019 to coincide with the rainy season in Southeastern New Mexico and aid in revegetation. Based on the soils at the site, the BLM Seed Mixture 1 for Loamy Sites (3.1) will be used and will be planted in the amount specified in the pounds pure live seed (PLS) per acre. The seed mixture will be spread by a drill equipped with a depth regulator or a handheld broadcaster and raked. If a hand-held broadcaster is used for dispersal, the pounds PLS per acre will be doubled.

Site inspections will be performed to assess the revegetation progress and evaluate the site for the presence of primary or secondary noxious weeds. If noxious weeds are identified, the BLM will be contacted to determine an effective method for eradication. If the site does not show revegetation after one growing season, the area will be reseeded as appropriate. The BLM seed mixture details and corresponding pounds PLS Per acre are included in Appendix C.

Conclusion

Based on the remediation activities performed and laboratory data, COG requests closure of this spill issue. If you have any questions or comments concerning the assessment or remediation activities for this site, please call at (432) 682-4559.

Respectfully submitted, TETRA TECH

Clair Gonzales, Project Manager

cc: Ike Tavarez - COG Dakota Neel - COG Rebecca Haskell - COG Sheldon Hitchcock - COG DeAnn Grant - COG

he/m

Mike Carmona, Geologist

Figures

Released to Imaging: 4/28/2023 2:48:03 PM



Paleased to Imaging: 4/78/7072 2.48.02 MAPPED BY: MISTI MORGAN



MAPPED BY: MISTI MORGAN

Received by OCD: 4/12/2023 10:00:50 AM



Drawn By: MISTI MORGAN Released to Imaging: 4/28/2023 2:48:03 PM

Received by OCD: 4/12/2023 10:00:50 AM



Drawn By: MISTI MORGAN Released to Imaging: 4/28/2023 2:48:03 PM

•

Tables

Released to Imaging: 4/28/2023 2:48:03 PM

Table 1 COG Myox 28 State Com #4 Eddy County, New Mexico

Sample ID	Sample	Sample	BEB Sample	Soil Status		TPH (mg/kg)			Benzene	Toluene	Ethlybenzene	Xylene	Total BTEX	Chloride	
Sample ID	Date	Depth (ft)	Depth (ft)	In-Situ	Removed	GRO	DRO	ORO	Total	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)
SW-1	1/8/2019	-	-		Х	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<0.00199	<0.00199	<0.00199	<0.00199	<0.00199	921
	1/18/2019	-	-	Х		<10.0	10.5	10.4	20.9	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.150	<0.300	96.0
SW-2	1/8/2019	-	-		Х	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	< 0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	714
	1/18/2019	-	-	Х		<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.150	<0.300	160
SW-3	1/8/2019	_	-		X	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	< 0.00201	< 0.00201	< 0.00201	< 0.00201	< 0.00201	1,490
	1/18/2019	-	-	Х		<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.150	<0.300	16.0
SW-4	1/8/2019	_	-		X	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	940
	1/17/2019	-	-	Х		<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.150	< 0.300	48.0
SW-5	1/8/2010	_			V	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<0.00100	<0.00100	~0.00100	<0.00100	<0.00100	2 250
0.11 0	1/17/2019	-	-	X	~	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	< 0.050	<0.00199	< 0.050	<0.150	< 0.300	128
SW-6	1/0/2010					.15.0	.15.0	.15.0	45.0	.0.00100	.0.00100	-0.00100	-0.00100	-0.00100	4.620
311-0	1/8/2019	-	-	X	~	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<0.00199	<0.00199	<0.00199	<0.00199	<0.00199	32.0
014/ 7	1/17/2019	_	-	Λ		<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<0.000	<0.030	<0.030	<0.130	<0.300	52.0
SW-7	1/8/2019	-	-	X		21.1	<15.0	<15.0	21.2	<0.00202	<0.00202	<0.00202	<0.00202	<0.00202	363
SW-8	1/8/2019	-	-	Х		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	205
SW-9	1/8/2019	-	-		Х	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<0.00199	<0.00199	<0.00199	<0.00199	<0.00199	1,890
	1/21/2019	-	-	Х		<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.150	<0.300	64.0
SW-10	1/8/2019	-	-			<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	4,760
	1/21/2019	-	-	Х		<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.150	<0.300	80.0
Bttm-1	1/8/2019	-	2.5	Х		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<0.00201	<0.00201	<0.00201	<0.00201	<0.00201	158
Bttm-2	1/8/2019	_	2.5		X	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	-	1 340
	1/21/2019	-	3.5	Х		<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.150	<0.300	48.0
Bttm-3	1/8/2010		2.5		X	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0		<0.00201		<0.00201	<0.00201	4 160
	1/21/2019	-	4.5	X	~	<10.0	<10.0	16.7	16.7	< 0.050	<0.00201	<0.00201	<0.150	< 0.300	176
Bttm_/	4/0/2040		0.5												4 700
D.(4	1/0/2019	-	2.5	X	~	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	32.0
	1/21/2013		0.0	~		<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0		\U.UUU	NO.000		<u> </u>	02.0
Bttm-5	1/8/2019	-	2.5	Χ		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<0.00199	<0.00199	<0.00199	<0.00199	<0.00199	429
Bttm-6	1/8/2019	-	1.5	Х		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	543

Table 1 COG Myox 28 State Com #4 Eddy County, New Mexico

Semale ID	Sample	Sample	BEB	Soil	Status		TPH (mg/kg)		Benzene	Toluene	Ethlybenzene	Xylene	Total BTEX	Chloride
Sample ID	Date	Depth (ft)	Depth (ft)	In-Situ	Removed	GRO	DRO	ORO	Total	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)
Bttm-7	1/8/2019	-	2.5	Х		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<5.00
Bttm-8	1/8/2019	-	2.5	Х		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	19.3
Bttm-9	1/8/2019	-	2.5	Х		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	29.9
Bttm-10	1/8/2019	-	2.5	Х		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	388
Bttm-11	1/8/2019	-	2.5	Х		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	261
Bttm-12	1/8/2019	-	2.5	Х		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	193
Bttm-13	1/8/2019	-	2.5	Х		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<0.00201	<0.00201	<0.00201	<0.00201	<0.00201	411
Bttm-14	1/8/2019	-	2.5		Х	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	849
	1/17/2019	-	3.0	Х		<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.150	<0.300	288
Bttm-15	1/8/2019	-	2.5	Х		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<0.00199	<0.00199	<0.00199	<0.00199	<0.00199	141
Bttm-16	1/8/2019	-	2.5	Х		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	23.8
Bttm-17	1/8/2019	-	2.5	Х		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	223
Bttm-18	1/8/2019	-	2.5	Х		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	537
Bttm-19	1/8/2019	-	2.5		Х	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	<0.00200	813
	1/17/2019	-	3.0	Х		<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.150	<0.300	96.0
Bttm-20	1/8/2019	-	2.5	Х		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	212



Not Analyzed

Excavation Depths

•

Photos

Released to Imaging: 4/28/2023 2:48:03 PM

COG Myox 28 State Com #4 Eddy County, New Mexico



View North – Area of Bottom hole-1 -4



View Southwest– Area of Bottom hole-5 and Bottom hole-6

COG Myox 28 State Com #4H Eddy County, New Mexico



View West – Area of Bottom hole 7-12



View Southwest– Area of Bottom hole 12-20

П

TETRA TECH

COG Myox 28 State Com #4H Eddy County, New Mexico



View West – Area of Bottom hole 15-20

•

Appendix A

Released to Imaging: 4/28/2023 2:48:03 PM

District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

	State of	New	Mexic	
Energy	Minerals	and N	Jatural	Resources

WMOCD Recid: 7/16/18 pp

Form C-141 Revised April 3, 2017

Final Report

П

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Initial Report

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR

Name of Company: COG Operating, LLC (OGRID #229137) C							Contact: Robert McNeill				
Address: 600 West Illinois Avenue, Midland, TX 79701 T							No. 432-	683-744	43		
Facility Name: Myox 28 State Com #004H Battery F						Facility Typ	e: Flowline				
Surface Owner: Private Mineral Owner:						State			API No.	30-015-41606	
				LOCA	ATIO	N OF REI	LEASE				
Unit Letter B	Section 28	Township 25S	Range 28E	Feet from the	North	/South Line	Feet from the	East/W	Vest Line	County Eddy	
				Latitude 32.1 NAT	072 Lo TURE	ongitude -10 OF REL	4.0912 NAD83 EASE				
Type of Relea	ase	Produced	Water			Volume of	Volume of Release Volume Recovered 0 bbl. 0 bbl.				
Source of Rel	lease	Flowline F	Rupture			Date and F July 12, 20	Date and Hour of Occurrence July 12, 2018 3:00pm July 12, 2018 3:00pm				
Was Immediate Notice Given?						If YES, To Mike Brate	Whom? cher – NMOCD				
By Whom? DeAnn Grant						Date and Hour July 13, 2018 9:25am					
Was a Watercourse Reached?						If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.					

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

The release was caused by a damaged flowline rupturing. The flowline is being replaced.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The release was in the pasture. A vacuum truck was dispatched to remove all freestanding fluids. Concho will have the spill area sampled to delineate any possible impact from the release and we will present a remediation work plan to the NMOCD for approval prior to any significant remediation activities.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

	DAL Annk	OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature:	Leunnumana	11110
Printed Name:	DeAnn Grant	Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Title:	HSE Administrative Assistant	Approval Date: 2/20/18 Expiration Date: NIA
E-mail Address:	agrant@concho.com	Conditions of Approval:
Date: July 16, 2018	Phone: (432) 253-4513	Set attached 3RP-4848

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Operator/Responsible Party,

The OCD has received the form C-141 you provided on $\underline{14428}$ regarding an unauthorized release. The information contained on that form has been entered into our incident database and remediation case number $\underline{14226}$ has been assigned. Please refer to this case number in all future correspondence.

It is the Division's obligation under both the Oil & Gas Act and Water Quality Act to provide for the protection of public health and the environment. Our regulations (19.15.29.11 NMAC) state the following,

The responsible person shall complete <u>division-approved corrective action</u> for releases that endanger public health or the environment. The responsible person shall address releases in accordance with a remediation plan submitted to and approved by the division or with an abatement plan submitted in accordance with 19.15.30 NMAC. [emphasis added]

Release characterization is the first phase of corrective action unless the release is ongoing or is of limited volume and all impacts can be immediately addressed. Proper and cost-effective remediation typically cannot occur without adequate characterization of the impacts of any release. Furthermore, the Division has the ability to impose reasonable conditions upon the efforts it oversees. As such, the Division is requiring a workplan for the characterization of impacts associated with this release be submitted to the OCD District _2__ office in Artesia_ on or before __08/12/18____. If and when the release characterization workplan is approved, there will be an associated deadline for submittal of the resultant investigation report. Modest extensions of time to these deadlines may be granted, but only with acceptable justification.

The goals of a characterization effort are: 1) determination of the lateral and vertical extents along with the magnitude of soil contamination. 2) determine if groundwater or surface waters have been impacted. 3) If groundwater or surface waters have been impacted, what are the extents and magnitude of that impact. 4) The characterization of any other adverse impacts that may have occurred (examples: impacts on vegetation, impacts on wildlife, air quality, loss of use of property, etc.). To meet these goals as quickly as possible, the following items must, at a minimum, be addressed in the release characterization workplan and subsequent reporting:

• Horizontal delineation of soil impacts in each of the four cardinal compass directions. Adsorbed soil contamination must be characterized for the following constituents using the associated laboratory methods: benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by either Method 8260 or 8021, total petroleum hydrocarbons by Method 8015 extended range (GRO+DRO+MRO; C₆ thru C₃₆), and for chloride by Method 300. This is not an exclusive list of potential contaminants. Analyzed parameters should be modified based on the nature of the released substance(s). Soil sampling must be both within the impacted area and beyond.

• Vertical delineation of soil impacts. Adsorbed soil contamination must be characterized for the following constituents using the associated laboratory methods: benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by either Method 8260 or 8021, total petroleum hydrocarbons by Method 8015 extended range (GRO+DRO+MRO; C₆ thru C₃₆), and for chloride by Method 300. As above, this is not an exclusive list of potential contaminants and can be modified. Vertical characterization samples should be taken at depth intervals no greater than five feet apart. Lithologic description of encountered soils must also be provided. At least ten vertical feet of soils with contaminant concentrations at or below these values must be demonstrated as existing above the water table.

- Nominal detection limits for field and laboratory analyses must be provided.
- Composite sampling is not generally allowed.

• Field screening and assessment techniques are acceptable (headspace, titration, EC [include algorithm for validation purposes], EM, etc.), but the sampling and assay procedures must be clearly defined. Copies of field notes are highly desirable. A statistically significant set of split samples must be submitted for confirmatory laboratory analysis, including the laterally farthest and vertically deepest sets of soil samples. Make sure there are at least two soil samples submitted

for laboratory analysis from each borehole or test pit (highest observed contamination and deepest depth investigated). Copies of the actual laboratory results must be provided including chain of custody documentation.

•Probable depth to shallowest protectable groundwater and lateral distance to nearest surface water. If there is an estimate of groundwater depth, the information used to arrive at that estimate must be provided. If there is a reasonable assumption that the depth to protectable water is 50 feet or less, the responsible party should anticipate the need for at least one groundwater monitoring well to be installed in the area of likely maximum contamination.

• If groundwater contamination is encountered, an additional investigation workplan may be required to determine the extents of that contamination. Groundwater and/or surface water samples, if any, must be analyzed by a competent laboratory for volatile organic hydrocarbons (typically Method 8260 full list), total dissolved solids, pH, major anions and cations including chloride and sulfate, dissolved iron, and dissolved manganese. The investigation workplan must provide the groundwater sampling method(s) and sample handling protocols. To the fullest extent possible, aqueous analyses must be undertaken using nominal method detection limits. As with the soil analyses, copies of the actual laboratory results must be provided including chain of custody documentation.

• Accurately scaled and well-drafted site maps must be provided providing the location of borings, test pits, monitoring wells, potentially impacted areas, and significant surface features including roads and site infrastructure that might limit either the release characterization or remedial efforts. Field sketches may be included in subsequent reporting, but should not be considered stand-alone documentation of the site's layout. Digital photographic documentation of the location and fieldwork is recommended, especially if unusual circumstances are encountered.

Nothing herein should be interpreted to preclude emergency response actions or to imply immediate remediation by removal cannot proceed as warranted. Nonetheless, characterization of impacts and confirmation of the effectiveness of remedial efforts must still be provided to the OCD before any release incident will be closed.

Jim Griswold OCD Environmental Bureau Chief 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 505-476-3465 jim.griswold@state.nm.us

Pruett, Maria, EMNRD

From: Sent:	Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD Tuesday, July 17, 2018 11:44 AM
То:	Pruett, Maria, EMNRD
Subject:	FW: (C-141 Initial) Myox 28 State Com #004H (30-015-41606) 07-12-2018
Attachments:	(C-141 Initial) Myox 28 State Com #004H (30-015-41606) 07-12-2018.pdf

From: DeAnn Grant <agrant@concho.com> Sent: Monday, July 16, 2018 1:29 PM To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@state.nm.us>; Mann, Ryan <rmann@slo.state.nm.us> Cc: Weaver, Crystal, EMNRD <Crystal.Weaver@state.nm.us>; Sheldon Hitchcock <SLHitchcock@concho.com>; Dakota Neel <DNeel2@concho.com>; Rebecca Haskell <RHaskell@concho.com>; DeAnn Grant <agrant@concho.com> Subject: (C-141 Initial) Myox 28 State Com #004H (30-015-41606) 07-12-2018

Mr. Bratcher/Mr. Mann,

Please find the attached Initial C-141 for your consideration. If you have any questions or concerns please contact me.

Thank you,

DeAnn Grant

HSE Administrative Assistant agrant@concho.com COG Operating LLC 600 W Illinois Avenue | Midland, TX 79701 Direct: 432-253-4513 | Main: 432.683.7443



NOTICE: The information in this email may be confidential and/or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient or an authorized representative of the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination or copying of this email and its attachments, if any, or the information contained herein, is prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately notify the sender by return email and delete this email from your system. Further, any contract terms proposed or purportedly accepted in this email are not binding and are subject to management's final approval as memorialized in a separate written instrument, excluding electronic correspondence, executed by an authorized representative of COG Operating LLC or its affiliates.

Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

From:	DeAnn Grant <agrant@concho.com></agrant@concho.com>
Sent:	Friday, July 13, 2018 8:25 AM
То:	Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD
Cc:	Weaver, Crystal, EMNRD; Sheldon Hitchcock; Dakota Neel; Rebecca Haskell; DeAnn
	Grant
Subject:	(Notification) Myox 28 State Com #004H (30-015-41606) 07-12-2018

Mr. Bratcher,

COG Operating, LLC (OGRID# 229137) is reporting a produced water release at the Myox 28 State Com #004H (30-015-41606).

Release Location: ULSTR: B-28-255-28E Lat/Long: 32.1072, -104.0912

Date of Release: July 12, 2018

Release Volume: >25bbls

Recovery Volume: On going

COG will have the release evaluated and will submit an initial C-141. If you have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

DeAnn Grant

HSE Administrative Assistant <u>agrant@concho.com</u> COG Operating LLC 600 W Illinois Avenue | Midland, TX 79701 Direct: 432-253-4513 | Main: 432.683.7443



NOTICE: The information in this email may be confidential and/or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient or an authorized representative of the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination or copying of this email and its attachments, if any, or the information contained herein, is prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately notify the sender by return email and delete this email from your system. Further, any contract terms proposed or purportedly accepted in this email are not binding and are subject to management's final approval as memorialized in a separate written instrument, excluding electronic correspondence, executed by an authorized representative of COG Operating LLC or its affiliates.

Incident ID	
District RP	2RP-4868
Facility ID	
Application ID	

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?	<u>>25'</u> (ft bgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?	🗌 Yes 🗹 No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse?	🗌 Yes 🔽 No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark)?	🗌 Yes 🔽 No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church?	🗌 Yes 🖌 No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?	🗌 Yes 🔽 No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?	🗌 Yes 🔽 No
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field?	🗌 Yes 🗹 No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?	🗌 Yes 🗹 No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?	🗌 Yes 🔽 No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?	Yes 🗌 No
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain?	🗌 Yes 🗹 No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site?	🖌 Yes 🗌 No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

- Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells. Field data
- Data table of soil contaminant concentration data
- Depth to water determination
- Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within ½-mile of the lateral extents of the release
- Boring or excavation logs
- Photographs including date and GIS information
- ✓ Topographic/Aerial maps
- ✔ Laboratory data including chain of custody

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.

Page 3

Incident ID District RP Facility ID Application ID e and understand that purs a corrective actions for rel the operator of liability sh urface water, human health mpliance with any other fe	2RP-4868 suant to OCD rules and eases which may endanger nould their operations have n or the environment. In ederal, state, or local laws
District RP Facility ID Application ID e and understand that purs a corrective actions for rel the operator of liability sh urface water, human health mpliance with any other fe	2RP-4868 suant to OCD rules and eases which may endanger nould their operations have n or the environment. In ederal, state, or local laws
Facility ID Application ID e and understand that purs a corrective actions for rel the operator of liability sh urface water, human health mpliance with any other fe	suant to OCD rules and eases which may endanger nould their operations have n or the environment. In ederal, state, or local laws
Application ID e and understand that purs n corrective actions for rel the operator of liability sh urface water, human health mpliance with any other fe	suant to OCD rules and eases which may endanger nould their operations have n or the environment. In ederal, state, or local laws
e and understand that purs a corrective actions for rel the operator of liability sh urface water, human health npliance with any other fe	suant to OCD rules and eases which may endanger hould their operations have h or the environment. In ederal, state, or local laws
E Supervisor	
	Supervisor 35-2573

Page 6

Oil Conservation Division

Incident ID	
District RP	2RP-4868
Facility ID	
Application ID	

Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report. A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection) Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling) Description of remediation activities I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete. Title: Senior HSE Supervisor Printed Name: Ike Tavarez Date: 2-8-19 Signature: email: itavarez@concho.com Telephone: 432-685-2573 **OCD Only** Received by: Date: Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

 Closure Approved by:
 Ashley Maxwell
 Date: 4/28/2023

 Printed Name:
 Ashley Maxwell
 Title: Environm

Title: Environmental Specialist

Printed Name: Ashley Maxwell

Appendix B

Water Well Data Average Depth to Groundwater (ft) COG- Myox 28 State Com #4 Eddy County, New Mexico

24 South

25 South

26 South

29 <mark>20</mark>

_	24 Sc	outh	27	East	
6	5	4	3	2	1
7	8 17 26	9 43	10	11	12 27
18 <mark>30</mark> 34	17	16	15	14	13 <mark>30</mark> <mark>31</mark>
19	20	21	22 70	23	24
30	29	28	27	26	25
31	32	33	34	35	36

	25 So	outh	27 East					
6	5	4	3	2	1			
7	8	9	10	11	12 92			
18	17	16	15	14	13			
19	20	21	22	23	24			
30	29	28	27	26	25			
31	32	33 19	34	35	36			

	26 Sc	outh	27	East	
6	5	4	3	2	1
	12				
7	8	9	10	11	12
18	17	16	15	14	13
					35
19	20	21	22	23	24
			50		
30	29	28	27	26	25
31	32	33	34	35	36

_		24	l Sc	outh	28	Ea	st				
6	70	5	30	4	30	3		2	55	1	60
7		8	50	9		10		11		12	
						17		20		73	
18		17		16		15		14		13	
		42		29		18		52		34	
19		20		21		22		23		24	
		48									
30		29		28		27		26		25	
31		32		33		34		35		36	

3 **32**

48

28 East

40

35 <mark>55</mark>

28 East

120

Site

_	24 So	outh	29	East	
6	5	4	3	2	1
7 160	8	9	10	11	12
18	17 4	16 18	15	14	13
19	20	21	22	23	24
30	29	28	27	26	25
31	32	33	34	35	36

	25 Sc	outh	29	29 East		
6	5	4	3	2	1	
40						
	8	9	10	11	12	
			40			
لـر 18	17	16	15	14	13	
			60			
19	20	21	22	23	24	
30	29	28	27	26	25	
30						
31	32 115	33	34	35	36	

	26 Sc	outh	29	East	ast		
6	5 <mark>78</mark>	4	3	2	1		
7	8	9	10	11	12		
18	17	16 125	15	14	13		
19	20	21	22 57 69	23	24		
30 🗸	29	28	27	26	25		
31	32	33	34	35	36		

88 New Mexico State Engineers Well Reports

- USGS Well Reports
- 90 Geology and Groundwater Conditions in Southern Lea, County, NM (Report 6) Geology and Groundwater Resources of Eddy County, NM (Report 3)
- NMOCD - Groundwater Data
- 123 Tetra Tech installed temporary wells and field water level
- 143 NMOCD Groundwater map well location

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW##### in the POD suffix indicates the POD has been replaced & no longer serves a water right file)	(R=POD h replaced, O=orphan C=the file	nas beer ed, is	1 (qu	iart	ers a	are	1=NW	2=NI	E 3=SW	(NADS	2 UTM in motor		(In fast)	
water right file.)	closed)	POD Sub-	(q	Q	Q	Q	smane	51 10 12	ugest)	(NADe	s o i m in ineren	s)	(III leet)	Vater
POD Number	Code	basin	County	64	16	4	Sec	Tws	20E	X 585470	¥	Depth WellDep	oth Water Co	
<u>C 01411</u>		с	ED	4	4	2	28 04	255	28E	586289	3558522*	69	35	34
<u>C 01453</u>		С	ED		1	2	26	25S	28E	589096	3552612*	70	40	30
<u>C 01522</u>		С	ED			1	22	258	28E	586843	3554004*	150		
<u>C 01573 POD1</u>		С	ED	3	1	4	20	25S	28E	584144	3553361	176	96	80
<u>C 02668</u>		С	ED	2	1	2	09	258	28E	585890	3557525*	150		
<u>C 03263 POD1</u>		CUB	ED	1	1	1	07	258	28E	581628	3557501*	133		
<u>C 03836 POD1</u>		С	ED	2	2	4	29	25S	28E	584682	3551934	300	30	270
<u>C 03861 POD1</u>		С	ED	4	2	3	18	258	28E	582266	3554864	91	63	28
											Average Depth to	Water:	59 fe	et
											Minimu	m Depth:	30 fe	et
											M aximu	n Depth:	96 fe	et
Record Count: 9														

PLSS Search:

Township: 25S Range: 28E

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

2/4/19 10:11 AM

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE DEPTH TO WATER USGS Home Contact USGS Search USGS

National Water Information System: Web Interface

US S Water Resources Data Categor :

Groundwater

Groundwater

Gographic rea:

Click to hideNews Bulletins

Please see news on new formats

ull News RSS icon

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state specific text

Search Results -- 1 sites found

genc code usgs site no list • 320557104061501

Minimum number of levels 1 Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

US S 3 055 104061501 5S 9 41 43

Eddy County, New Mexico Latitude 32 05560, Longitude 104 0622.6 NAD83 Land surface elevation 2,968.90 feet above NGVD29 This well is completed in the Alluviam, Bolson Deposits and Other Surface Deposits (110AVMB) local aquifer.

11115	weir is completed in the Aud	Wality Doboli Deposits and Out	er starate Deposits (11071110)) iocar aquiler.		Output	formats						
Tab	le of data												
Tab	-separated data												
Grau	Saph of data												
Res	Reselect period												
\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
	1983-02-01		C	0 13.00	1		2		l	J		U	A
	1992-11-04		[D 15.23			ž		P	5		U	A
	2003-01-28		E	20.33			2		-	S USG	5	A	A

\$	\$	\$
Water-level date-time accuracy	m	Date is accurate to the Minute
Water-level accuracy	2	Water level accuracy to nearest hundredth of a foot
Status	0	Obstruction was encountered in the well (no water level was recorded).
Status	R	Site had been pumped recently.
Method of measurement	U	Unknown method.
Measuring agency	USGS	5 U.S. Geological Survey

Source of measurement R Reported by person other than the owner, driller, or another government agency. *Released to Imaging: 4/28/2023 2:48:03 PM*



New Mexico NFHL Data







nmflood.org is made possible through a collaboration with NMDHSEM, EDAC, and FEMA This is a non-regulatory product for informational use only. Please consult your local floodplain administrator for further information.

Appendix C

BLM SERIAL #:

COMPANY REFERENCE:

3.1 Seed Mixture 1, for Loamy Sites

The holder shall seed all disturbed areas with the seed mixture listed below. The seed mixture shall be planted in the amounts specified in pounds of pure live seed (PLS)* per acre. There shall be no primary or secondary noxious weeds in the seed mixture. Seed will be tested and the viability testing of seed will be done in accordance with State law(s) and within nine (9) months prior to purchase. Commercial seed will be either certified or registered seed. The seed container will be tagged in accordance with State law(s) and available for inspection by the authorized officer.

Seed will be planted using a drill equipped with a depth regulator to ensure proper depth regulator to ensure proper depth of planting where drilling is possible. The seed mixture will be evenly and uniformly planted over the disturbed area (small/heavier seeds have a tendency to drop the bottom of the drill and are planted first). The holder shall take appropriate measures to ensure this does not occur. Where drilling is not possible, seed will be broadcast and the area shall be raked or chained to cover the seed. When broadcasting the seed, the pounds per acre are to be doubled. The seeding will be repeated until a satisfactory stand is established as determined by the authorized officer. Evaluation of growth will not be made before completion of at least one full growing season after seeding.

Species to be planted in pounds of pure live seed* per acre:

<u>Species</u>	lb/acre
Plains lovegrass (Eragrostis intermedia)	0.5
Sand dropseed (Sporobolus cryptandrus)	1.0
Sideoats grama (Bouteloua curtipendula)	
Plains bristlegrass (Setaria macrostachya)	2.0

*Pounds of pure live seed:

Pounds of seed x percent purity x percent germination = pounds pure live seed

Map Unit Description: Russler-Ector association, 0 to 9 percent slopes---Eddy Area, New Mexico

Eddy Area, New Mexico

RU—Russler-Ector association, 0 to 9 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting

National map unit symbol: 1w5k Elevation: 1,250 to 4,800 feet Mean annual precipitation: 10 to 25 inches Mean annual air temperature: 57 to 66 degrees F Frost-free period: 195 to 225 days Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition

Russler and similar soils: 60 percent Ector and similar soils: 25 percent Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Russler

Setting

Landform: Alluvial fans, plains Landform position (three-dimensional): Rise Down-slope shape: Linear, convex Across-slope shape: Linear Parent material: Alluvium

Typical profile

H1 - 0 to 11 inches: loam H2 - 11 to 45 inches: clay loam H3 - 45 to 60 inches: gypsiferous material

Properties and qualities

Slope: 1 to 3 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: 20 to 47 inches to paralithic bedrock
Natural drainage class: Well drained
Runoff class: Medium
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Very low to moderately low (0.00 to 0.06 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Calcium carbonate, maximum in profile: 15 percent
Gypsum, maximum in profile: 40 percent
Salinity, maximum in profile: Moderately saline to strongly saline (8.0 to 16.0 mmhos/cm)
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum in profile: 4.0
Available water storage in profile: Low (about 4.4 inches)

Interpretive groups

Land capability classification (irrigated): 3e Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 7e Map Unit Description: Russler-Ector association, 0 to 9 percent slopes---Eddy Area, New Mexico

Hydrologic Soil Group: C *Ecological site:* Loamy (R070DY153NM) *Hydric soil rating:* No

Description of Ector

Setting

Landform: Ridges, hills
Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope, footslope, shoulder, toeslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope, crest, nose slope, head slope
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Residuum weathered from limestone

Typical profile

H1 - 0 to 8 inches: very cobbly loam *H2 - 8 to 60 inches:* bedrock

Properties and qualities

Slope: 0 to 9 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: 4 to 20 inches to lithic bedrock
Natural drainage class: Well drained
Runoff class: High
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately low to high (0.06 to 2.00 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Calcium carbonate, maximum in profile: 60 percent
Salinity, maximum in profile: Nonsaline to slightly saline (0.0 to 4.0 mmhos/cm)
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum in profile: 1.0
Available water storage in profile: Very low (about 0.7 inches)

Interpretive groups

Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 7s Hydrologic Soil Group: D Ecological site: Very Shallow (R070DY158NM) Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Cottonwood

Percent of map unit: Ecological site: Gyp Upland (R042XC006NM) Hydric soil rating: No

Gypsum land

Percent of map unit:



Map Unit Description: Russler-Ector association, 0 to 9 percent slopes---Eddy Area, New Mexico

Hydric soil rating: No

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: Eddy Area, New Mexico Survey Area Data: Version 14, Sep 12, 2018


•

Appendix D

Released to Imaging: 4/28/2023 2:48:03 PM

Analytical Report 611112

for COG Operating LLC

Project Manager: Sheldon Hitchcock

Myox 28 St. #4

21-JAN-19

Collected By: Client





1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab Code: TX00122): Texas (T104704215-18-28), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002-24), Louisiana (03054) Oklahoma (2017-142)

> Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab Code: TX01468): Texas (T104704295-18-17), Arizona (AZ0809), Arkansas (17-063-0)

Xenco-El Paso (EPA Lab Code: TX00127): Texas (T104704221-18-14) Xenco-Lubbock (EPA Lab Code: TX00139): Texas (T104704219-18-18) Xenco-Midland (EPA Lab Code: TX00158): Texas (T104704400-18-18) Xenco-San Antonio (EPA Lab Code: TNI02385): Texas (T104704534-18-4) Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZ0757) Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZM757) Xenco-Atlanta (LELAP Lab ID #04176) Xenco-Tampa: Florida (E87429) Xenco-Lakeland: Florida (E84098)



21-JAN-19

Project Manager: **Sheldon Hitchcock COG Operating LLC** 2407 Pecos Avenue Artesia, NM 88210

Reference: XENCO Report No(s): 611112 Myox 28 St. #4 Project Address: Eddy Co.NM

Sheldon Hitchcock:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s) 611112. All results being reported under this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number. Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and NELAC Matrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 611112 will be filed for 45 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

Jession Vermer

Jessica Kramer Project Assistant

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994. Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies. A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - Midland - San Antonio - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America





Project Id: Contact:

Sheldon Hitchcock Eddy Co.NM **Project Location:**



COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM Project Name: Myox 28 St. #4



Date Received in Lab: Fri Jan-11-19 01:15 pm Report Date: 21-JAN-19 Project Manager: Jessica Kramer

	Lab Id:	611112-	001	611112-(002	611112-	003	611112-	004	611112-0	005	611112-0	006
Analysis Paguastad	Field Id:	SW-1		SW-2		SW-3	3	SW-4		SW-5	5	SW-6	5
Analysis Kequesiea	Depth:												
	Matrix:	SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL	
	Sampled:	Jan-08-19	11:00	Jan-08-19	11:05	Jan-08-19	11:10	Jan-08-19	11:15	Jan-08-19	11:20	Jan-08-19	11:25
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Extracted:	Jan-16-19	12:00	Jan-16-19 1	12:00	Jan-16-19	12:00	Jan-16-19	12:00	Jan-16-19	12:00	Jan-17-19	17:00
	Analyzed:	Jan-16-19	17:13	Jan-16-19 1	17:32	Jan-16-19	17:50	Jan-16-19	18:09	Jan-16-19	18:28	Jan-18-19	17:44
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Benzene		< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00199	0.00199
Toluene		< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00199	0.00199
Ethylbenzene		< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00199	0.00199
m,p-Xylenes		< 0.00398	0.00398	< 0.00400	0.00400	< 0.00402	0.00402	< 0.00401	0.00401	< 0.00398	0.00398	< 0.00398	0.00398
o-Xylene		< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00199	0.00199
Total Xylenes		< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00199	0.00199
Total BTEX		< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00199	0.00199
Chloride by EPA 300	Extracted:	Jan-11-19	14:30	Jan-11-19 1	14:30	Jan-11-19	14:30	Jan-11-19	14:30	Jan-11-19	14:30	Jan-11-19	14:30
	Analyzed:	Jan-11-19	22:04	Jan-11-192	22:10	Jan-11-19	22:16	Jan-11-19	22:22	Jan-11-19	22:41	Jan-11-19	22:47
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Chloride		921	4.98	714	4.98	1490	24.9	940	4.98	2250	24.9	1630	24.9
TPH By SW8015 Mod	Extracted:	Jan-18-19	08:30	Jan-18-19 ()8:30	Jan-18-19	08:30	Jan-18-19	08:30	Jan-18-19	15:00	Jan-18-19	15:00
	Analyzed:	Jan-18-19	15:18	Jan-18-19 1	15:37	Jan-18-19	15:57	Jan-18-19	16:18	Jan-19-19	04:36	Jan-19-19	04:16
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons		<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Diesel Range Organics		<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)		<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Total TPH		<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing,

Houston - Dallas - Midland - Tampa - Phoenix - Lubbock - San Antonio - El Paso - Atlanta - New Mexico

fession kenner

Jessica Kramer Project Assistant

Page 1 of 34





Project Id: Contact: She

Contact:Sheldon HitchcockProject Location:Eddy Co.NM

Certificate of Analysis Summary 611112

COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM Project Name: Myox 28 St. #4



Date Received in Lab:Fri Jan-11-19 01:15 pmReport Date:21-JAN-19Project Manager:Jessica Kramer

	Lab Id:	611112-(007	611112-0	008	611112-	009	611112-	010	
Analysis Paguastad	Field Id:	SW-7		SW-8		SW-9	,	SW-10)	
Analysis Kequestea	Depth:									
	Matrix:	SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		
	Sampled:	Jan-08-19	11:30	Jan-08-19	11:35	Jan-08-19	11:40	Jan-08-19	11:45	
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Extracted:	Jan-18-19	13:00	Jan-18-19	13:00	Jan-18-19	13:00	Jan-18-19	13:00	
	Analyzed:	Jan-18-19	16:49	Jan-18-19	17:10	Jan-18-19	17:31	Jan-18-19	17:53	
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	
Benzene		< 0.00202	0.00202	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	
Toluene		< 0.00202	0.00202	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	
Ethylbenzene		< 0.00202	0.00202	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	
m,p-Xylenes		< 0.00403	0.00403	< 0.00401	0.00401	< 0.00398	0.00398	< 0.00400	0.00400	
o-Xylene		< 0.00202	0.00202	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	
Total Xylenes		< 0.00202	0.00202	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	
Total BTEX		< 0.00202	0.00202	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	
Chloride by EPA 300	Extracted:	Jan-11-19	14:30	Jan-11-19	14:30	Jan-11-19	14:30	Jan-11-19	14:30	
	Analyzed:	Jan-11-192	23:08	Jan-11-192	23:15	Jan-11-19	23:21	Jan-11-19	23:27	
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	
Chloride		363	4.99	205	4.97	1890	24.9	4760	49.7	
TPH By SW8015 Mod	Extracted:	Jan-18-19	15:00	Jan-18-19	15:00	Jan-18-19	15:00	Jan-18-19	15:00	
	Analyzed:	Jan-19-19 (03:57	Jan-19-19 (03:37	Jan-19-19	03:17	Jan-19-19	02:57	
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons		21.2	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	
Diesel Range Organics		<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)		<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	
Total TPH		21.2	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Houston - Dallas - Midland - Tampa - Phoenix - Lubbock - San Antonio - El Paso - Atlanta - New Mexico

fession kenner

Jessica Kramer Project Assistant

Final 1.001





Sample Cross Reference 611112



COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id	Matrix	Date Collected	Sample Depth	Lab Sample Id
SW-1	S	01-08-19 11:00		611112-001
SW-2	S	01-08-19 11:05		611112-002
SW-3	S	01-08-19 11:10		611112-003
SW-4	S	01-08-19 11:15		611112-004
SW-5	S	01-08-19 11:20		611112-005
SW-6	S	01-08-19 11:25		611112-006
SW-7	S	01-08-19 11:30		611112-007
SW-8	S	01-08-19 11:35		611112-008
SW-9	S	01-08-19 11:40		611112-009
SW-10	S	01-08-19 11:45		611112-010





CASE NARRATIVE

Client Name: COG Operating LLC Project Name: Myox 28 St. #4

Project ID: Work Order Number(s): 611112 Report Date: 21-JAN-19 Date Received: 01/11/2019

Sample receipt non conformances and comments:

None

Sample receipt non conformances and comments per sample:

None

Analytical non conformances and comments:

Batch: LBA-3075627 Chloride by EPA 300

Lab Sample ID 611112-004 was randomly selected for Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD). Chloride recovered below QC limits in the Matrix Spike. Outlier/s are due to possible matrix interference. Samples in the analytical batch are: 611112-001, -002, -003, -004, -005, -006, -007, -008, -009, -010. The Laboratory Control Sample for Chloride is within laboratory Control Limits, therefore the data was accepted.

Batch: LBA-3076047 BTEX by EPA 8021B Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.

Batch: LBA-3076351 BTEX by EPA 8021B Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.

Batch: LBA-3076360 BTEX by EPA 8021B Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id: Lab Sample Id	SW-1 d: 611112-001		Matrix: Date Colle	Soil cted: 01.08.19 11.00		Date Received:	01.11.19 13.1	5
Analytical Me Tech: Analyst: Seq Number:	ethod: Chloride by EPA CHE CHE 3075627	300	Date Prep:	01.11.19 14.30		Prep Method: 1 % Moisture: Basis:	E300P Wet Weight	
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Dat	e Flag	Dil
Chloride		16887-00-6	921	4.98	mg/kg	01.11.19 22.04	4	1

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8 Tech: ALJ	015 Mod]			
Analyst: ALJ		Date Prep:	01.18.19 08.30]	Basis: We	t Weight	
Seq Number: 3076301							
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 15.18	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 15.18	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 15.18	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 15.18	U	1

		%				
Surrogate	Cas Number	Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag
1-Chlorooctane	111-85-3	100	%	70-135	01.18.19 15.18	
o-Terphenyl	84-15-1	97	%	70-135	01.18.19 15.18	



Seq Number: 3076047

Certificate of Analytical Results 611112



COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	SW-1	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13.15
Lab Sample Id	: 611112-001	Date Collected	: 01.08.19 11.00		
Analytical Me	thod: BTEX by EPA 8021B			Prep Method:	SW5030B
Tech:	SCM			% Moisture:	
Analyst:	SCM	Date Prep:	01.16.19 12.00	Basis:	Wet Weight

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.13	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.13	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.13	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00398	0.00398		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.13	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.13	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.13	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.13	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	113	%	70-130	01.16.19 17.13		
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	107	%	70-130	01.16.19 17.13		





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	SW-2		Matrix:	Soil		Date Received:	01.11.19 13.15	5
Lab Sample Io	d: 611112-002		Date Colle	cted: 01.08.19 11.05				
Analytical Me	ethod: Chloride by EPA	300				Prep Method: I	E300P	
Tech:	CHE					% Moisture:		
Analyst:	CHE		Date Prep:	01.11.19 14.30		Basis: V	Wet Weight	
Seq Number:	3075627							
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Dat	e Flag	Dil
Chloride		16887-00-6	714	4.98	mg/kg	01.11.19 22.10	0	1

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8 Tech: ALJ				Prep Method: TX % Moisture:	1005P		
Analyst: ALJ Seq Number: 3076301		Date Prep	: 01.18.19 08.30]	Basis: We	t Weight	
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 15.37	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 15.37	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 15.37	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 15.37	U	1

Surrogate	Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag
1-Chlorooctane	111-85-3	94	%	70-135	01.18.19 15.37	
o-Terphenyl	84-15-1	93	%	70-135	01.18.19 15.37	



Seq Number: 3076047

Certificate of Analytical Results 611112



COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	SW-2	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13.15
Lab Sample Id	: 611112-002	Date Collected	1:01.08.19 11.05		
Analytical Me	thod: BTEX by EPA 8021B			Prep Method:	SW5030B
Tech:	SCM			% Moisture:	
Analyst:	SCM	Date Prep:	01.16.19 12.00	Basis:	Wet Weight

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.32	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.32	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.32	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00400	0.00400		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.32	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.32	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.32	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.32	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	113	%	70-130	01.16.19 17.32		
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	107	%	70-130	01.16.19 17.32		





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:	SW-3		Matrix:	Soil]	Date Received:	01.11.19 13.15	5
Lab Sample Id	l: 611112-003		Date Collec	cted: 01.08.19 11.10				
Analytical Me	thod: Chloride by EPA	300]	Prep Method:	E300P	
Tech:	CHE					% Moisture:		
Analyst:	CHE		Date Prep:	01.11.19 14.30]	Basis:	Wet Weight	
Seq Number:	3075627							
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Da	te Flag	Dil
Chloride		16887-00-6	1490	24.9	mg/kg	01.11.19 22.1	6	5

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8 Tech: ALJ	015 Mod				Prep Method: TX % Moisture:	1005P	
Analyst: ALJ		Date Prep	: 01.18.19 08.3	30	Basis: We	t Weight	
Seq Number: 3076301							
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 15.57	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 15.57	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 15.57	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 15.57	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	

99

99

%

%

70-135

70-135

01.18.19 15.57

01.18.19 15.57

111-85-3

84-15-1

1-Chlorooctane

o-Terphenyl



Seq Number: 3076047

Certificate of Analytical Results 611112



COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	SW-3	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13.15
Lab Sample Id	: 611112-003	Date Collected	: 01.08.19 11.10		
Analytical Me	thod: BTEX by EPA 8021B			Prep Method:	SW5030B
Tech:	SCM			% Moisture:	
Analyst:	SCM	Date Prep:	01.16.19 12.00	Basis:	Wet Weight

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.50	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.50	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.50	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00402	0.00402		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.50	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.50	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.50	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.16.19 17.50	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	108	%	70-130	01.16.19 17.50		
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	116	%	70-130	01.16.19 17.50		





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:	SW-4		Matrix:	Soil		Date Received	:01.11.19	13.15
Lab Sample Id	: 611112-004		Date Collec	eted: 01.08.19 11.15				
Analytical Me	thod: Chloride by EPA	300				Prep Method:	E300P	
Tech:	CHE					% Moisture:		
Analyst:	CHE		Date Prep:	01.11.19 14.30		Basis:	Wet Weig	ht
Seq Number:	3075627							
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Da	ate Flag	g Dil
Chloride		16887-00-6	940	4.98	mg/kg	01.11.19 22.	22	1

Analytical Method: TPH By SW80	015 Mod				P	rep Method: TX	1005P	
Tech: ALJ					9	6 Moisture:		
Analyst: ALJ		Date Pre	p: 01.18	.19 08.30	E	Basis: We	et Weight	
Seq Number: 3076301								
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 16.18	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 16.18	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 16.18	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 16.18	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
1-Chlorooctane		111-85-3	92	%	70-135	01.18.19 16.18		

91

%

70-135

01.18.19 16.18

84-15-1

o-Terphenyl





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	SW-4	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13.15				
Lab Sample Id: 611112-004 Date Collected: 01.08.19 11.15									
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B									
Tech:	SCM			% Moisture:					
Analyst:	SCM	Date Prep:	01.16.19 12.00	Basis:	Wet Weight				

Tech:	SCM			%
Analyst:	SCM	Date Prep:	01.16.19 12.00	Ba
Seq Number:	3076047			

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.16.19 18.09	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.16.19 18.09	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.16.19 18.09	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00401	0.00401		mg/kg	01.16.19 18.09	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.16.19 18.09	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.16.19 18.09	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.16.19 18.09	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	115	%	70-130	01.16.19 18.09		
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	107	%	70-130	01.16.19 18.09		





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id: Lab Sample Id	SW-5 l: 611112-005		Matrix: Date Collect	Soil ted: 01.08.19 11.20]	Date Received	:01.11.19 13.1	15
Analytical Me Tech: Analyst: Seq Number:	thod: Chloride by EPA 3 CHE CHE 3075627	300	Date Prep:	01.11.19 14.30]	Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	E300P Wet Weight	
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Da	ite Flag	Dil
Chloride		16887-00-6	2250	24.9	mg/kg	01.11.19 22.4	41	5

Analytical Method: TPH By SW80 Tech: ALJ	15 Mod			I	Prep Method: TX % Moisture:	K1005P	
Analyst: ALJ		Date Prep:	01.18.19 15.00	1	Basis: W	et Weight	
Seq Number: 3076398							
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.19.19 04.36	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.19.19 04.36	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.19.19 04.36	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.19.19 04.36	U	1

Surrogate	Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag
1-Chlorooctane	111-85-3	90	%	70-135	01.19.19 04.36	
o-Terphenyl	84-15-1	89	%	70-135	01.19.19 04.36	



Seq Number: 3076047

Certificate of Analytical Results 611112



COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	SW-5	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13.15				
Lab Sample Id: 611112-005 Date Collected: 01.08.19 11.20									
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B									
Tech:	SCM			% Moisture:					
Analyst:	SCM	Date Prep:	01.16.19 12.00	Basis:	Wet Weight				

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.16.19 18.28	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.16.19 18.28	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.16.19 18.28	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00398	0.00398		mg/kg	01.16.19 18.28	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.16.19 18.28	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.16.19 18.28	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.16.19 18.28	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	105	%	70-130	01.16.19 18.28		
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	117	%	70-130	01.16.19 18.28		





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:	SW-6		Matrix:	Soil		Date Received	:01.11.19	9 13.15	
Lab Sample Id	: 611112-006		Date Collec	cted: 01.08.19 11.25					
Analytical Me	thod: Chloride by EPA	300				Prep Method:	E300P		
Tech:	CHE					% Moisture:			
Analyst:	CHE		Date Prep:	01.11.19 14.30		Basis:	Wet We	ight	
Seq Number:	3075627								
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Da	ate Fl	ag	Dil
Chloride		16887-00-6	1630	24.9	mg/kg	01.11.19 22.	47		5

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8				Р	rep Method: TX	(1005P		
Tech: ALJ					%	6 Moisture:		
Analyst: ALJ		Date Pre	p: 01.18	19 15.00	B	asis: We	et Weight	
Seq Number: 3076398								
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 04.16	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 04.16	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 04.16	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 04.16	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
1-Chlorooctane		111-85-3	89	%	70-135	01.19.19 04.16		

88

%

70-135

01.19.19 04.16

84-15-1

o-Terphenyl



Seq Number: 3076351

Certificate of Analytical Results 611112



COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	SW-6	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13.15		
Lab Sample Id							
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B							
Tech:	SCM			% Moisture:			
Analyst:	SCM	Date Prep:	01.17.19 17.00	Basis:	Wet Weight		

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.44	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.44	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.44	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00398	0.00398		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.44	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.44	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.44	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.44	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	117	%	70-130	01.18.19 17.44		
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	116	%	70-130	01.18.19 17.44		





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:	SW-7		Matrix:	Soil		Date Received:01.	11.19 13.15	i
Lab Sample Io	l: 611112-007		Date Colle	ected: 01.08.19 11.30				
Analytical Me	thod: Chloride by EPA	300				Prep Method: E30)0P	
Tech:	CHE					% Moisture:		
Analyst:	CHE		Date Prep:	01.11.19 14.30		Basis: We	t Weight	
Seq Number:	3075627							
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Chloride		16887-00-6	363	4.99	mg/kg	01.11.19 23.08		1

Analytical Method: TPH By SW80	015 Mod				F	rep Method: TX	(1005P	
Tech: ALJ					9	6 Moisture:		
Analyst: ALJ		Date Pre	p: 01.18	.19 15.00	E	Basis: We	et Weight	
Seq Number: 3076398								
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	21.2	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 03.57		1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 03.57	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 03.57	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	21.2	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 03.57		1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
1-Chlorooctane		111-85-3	93	%	70-135	01.19.19 03.57		
o-Terphenyl		84-15-1	88	%	70-135	01.19.19 03.57		





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:	SW-7	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13.15
Lab Sample I	d: 611112-007	: 01.08.19 11.30			
Analytical M	ethod: BTEX by EPA 8021B			Prep Method:	SW5030B
Tech:	SCM			% Moisture:	
Analyst:	SCM	Date Prep:	01.18.19 13.00	Basis:	Wet Weight

Tech:	SCM		
Analyst:	SCM	Date Prep:	01.18.19 13.
Seq Number:	3076360		

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00202	0.00202		mg/kg	01.18.19 16.49	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00202	0.00202		mg/kg	01.18.19 16.49	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00202	0.00202		mg/kg	01.18.19 16.49	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00403	0.00403		mg/kg	01.18.19 16.49	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00202	0.00202		mg/kg	01.18.19 16.49	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00202	0.00202		mg/kg	01.18.19 16.49	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00202	0.00202		mg/kg	01.18.19 16.49	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	104	%	70-130	01.18.19 16.49		
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	93	%	70-130	01.18.19 16.49		





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:	SW-8		Matrix:	Soil]	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13	3.15
Lab Sample Id	l: 611112-008		Date Collec	cted: 01.08.19 11.35				
Analytical Me	thod: Chloride by EPA	300]	Prep Method:	E300P	
Tech:	CHE					% Moisture:		
Analyst:	CHE		Date Prep:	01.11.19 14.30]	Basis:	Wet Weigh	t
Seq Number:	3075627							
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Da	ate Flag	Dil
Chloride		16887-00-6	205	4.97	mg/kg	01.11.19 23.	15	1

Analytical Method: TPH By SW80	015 Mod				F	Prep Method: TX	1005P	
Tech: ALJ					9	6 Moisture:		
Analyst: ALJ		Date Prep	o: 01.18.1	9 15.00	E	Basis: We	t Weight	
Seq Number: 3076398								
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 03.37	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 03.37	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 03.37	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 03.37	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	

111-85-3

84-15-1

83

72

%

%

70-135

70-135

01.19.19 03.37

01.19.19 03.37

1-Chlorooctane

o-Terphenyl





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	SW-8	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13.15					
Lab Sample Id: 611112-008 Date Collected: 01.08.19 11.35										
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B										
Tech:	SCM			% Moisture:						
Analyst:	SCM	Date Prep:	01.18.19 13.00	Basis:	Wet Weight					

Tech:	SCM			%
Analyst:	SCM	Date Prep:	01.18.19 13.00	Ba
Seq Number:	3076360			

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.10	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.10	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.10	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00401	0.00401		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.10	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.10	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.10	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.10	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	103	%	70-130	01.18.19 17.10		
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	93	%	70-130	01.18.19 17.10		





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:	SW-9		Matrix:	Soil		Date Received	1:01.11.19	3.15
Lab Sample Id	: 611112-009		Date Collec	cted: 01.08.19 11.40				
Analytical Me	thod: Chloride by EPA	800				Prep Method:	E300P	
Tech:	CHE					% Moisture:		
Analyst:	CHE		Date Prep:	01.11.19 14.30		Basis:	Wet Weig	ht
Seq Number:	3075627							
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Da	ate Flag	Dil
Chloride		16887-00-6	1890	24.9	mg/kg	01.11.19 23.	21	5

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8	015 Mod				P	rep Method: TX	K1005P	
Tech: ALJ			01.10	10.15.00	%	Moisture:		
Analyst: ALJ		Date Pre	p: 01.18.	19 15.00	E	asis: W	et Weight	
Seq Number: 3076398								
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 03.17	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 03.17	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 03.17	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 03.17	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
1-Chlorooctane		111-85-3	90	%	70-135	01.19.19 03.17		

90

%

70-135

01.19.19 03.17

84-15-1

o-Terphenyl



Seq Number: 3076360

Certificate of Analytical Results 611112



COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	SW-9	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13.15		
Lab Sample Id	: 611112-009	Date Collected	1:01.08.19 11.40				
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B							
Tech:	SCM			% Moisture:			
Analyst:	SCM	Date Prep:	01.18.19 13.00	Basis:	Wet Weight		

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.31	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.31	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.31	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00398	0.00398		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.31	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.31	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.31	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.31	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	97	%	70-130	01.18.19 17.31		
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	105	%	70-130	01.18.19 17.31		





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id: Lab Sample Id	SW-10 l: 611112-010		Matrix: Date Collec	Soil eted: 01.08.19 11.45		Date Received	:01.11.19 13.1	5
Analytical Me Tech: Analyst: Seq Number:	thod: Chloride by EPA 3 CHE CHE 3075627	300	Date Prep:	01.11.19 14.30		Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	E300P Wet Weight	
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Da	nte Flag	Dil
Chloride		16887-00-6	4760	49.7	mg/kg	01.11.19 23.2	27	10

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8	015 Mod				Р	rep Method: TX	1005P	
Tech: ALJ					%	6 Moisture:		
Analyst: ALJ		Date Pre	p: 01.18	19 15.00	В	Basis: We	t Weight	
Seq Number: 3076398								
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 02.57	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 02.57	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 02.57	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.19.19 02.57	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
1-Chlorooctane		111-85-3	91	%	70-135	01.19.19 02.57		

92

%

70-135

01.19.19 02.57

84-15-1

o-Terphenyl



Seq Number: 3076360

Certificate of Analytical Results 611112



COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	SW-10	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13.15					
Lab Sample Id: 611112-010 Date Collected: 01.08.19 11.45										
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B										
Tech:	SCM			% Moisture:						
Analyst:	SCM	Date Prep:	01.18.19 13.00	Basis:	Wet Weight					

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.53	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.53	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.53	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00400	0.00400		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.53	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.53	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.53	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.53	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	99	%	70-130	01.18.19 17.53		
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	103	%	70-130	01.18.19 17.53		



LABORATORIES

Flagging Criteria



Page 64 of 156

- X In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.
- **B** A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence indicates possible field or laboratory contamination.
- **D** The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference. Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.
- **E** The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.
- **F** RPD exceeded lab control limits.
- J The target analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.
- U Analyte was not detected.
- L The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.
- **H** The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.
- **K** Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.
- **JN** A combination of the "N" and the "J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.
- ** Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.
- **BRL** Below Reporting Limit.
- RL Reporting Limit
- MDL Method Detection LimitSDLSample Detection LimitLOD Limit of Detection
- PQL Practical Quantitation Limit MQL Method Quantitation Limit LOQ Limit of Quantitation
- DL Method Detection Limit
- NC Non-Calculable

SMP Clier	nt Sample	BLK	Method Blank	
BKS/LCS	Blank Spike/Laboratory Control Sample	BKSD/LCSD	Blank Spike Duplicate/Labor	atory Control Sample Duplicate
MD/SD	Method Duplicate/Sample Duplicate	MS	Matrix Spike	MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate

+ NELAC certification not offered for this compound.

* (Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation





QC Summary 611112

COG Operating LLC

Myox 28 St. #4

Analytical Method:	Chloride by EPA 30	0						Pr	ep Metho	od: E30	0P	
Seq Number:	3075627			Matrix:	Solid				Date Pre	ep: 01.1	1.19	
MB Sample Id:	7669643-1-BLK		LCS San	nple Id:	7669643-1	1-BKS		LCSI	O Sample	Id: 7669	9643-1-BSD	
Parameter	MB Result	Spike Amount	LCS Result	LCS %Rec	LCSD Result	LCSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD 1	RPD Limi	it Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Chloride	<5.00	250	247	99	232	93	90-110	6	20	mg/kg	01.11.19 20:40	

Analytical Method:	Chloride by	EPA 30	0						P	rep Metho	d: E3	800P	
Seq Number:	3075627]	Matrix:	Soil				Date Pre	p: 01	.11.19	
Parent Sample Id:	611109-018			MS San	nple Id:	611109-01	8 S		MS	D Sample	Id: 61	1109-018 SD	
Parameter		Parent Result	Spike Amount	MS Result	MS %Rec	MSD Result	MSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD	RPD Limi	t Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Chloride		< 0.858	250	243	97	233	93	90-110	4	20	mg/kg	01.11.19 20:59	

Analytical Method:	Chloride by EPA 30	0						Pı	ep Meth	od: E30	00P	
Seq Number:	3075627			Matrix:	Soil				Date Pr	ep: 01.	11.19	
Parent Sample Id:	611112-004		MS San	nple Id:	611112-00)4 S		MS	D Sample	e Id: 611	112-004 SD	
Parameter	Parent Result	Spike Amount	MS Result	MS %Rec	MSD Result	MSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD	RPD Lim	it Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Chloride	940	249	1150	84	1170	92	90-110	2	20	mg/kg	01.11.19 22:28	Х

Analytical Method: Seq Number: MB Sample Id:	od	LCS San	Matrix: ple Id:	Solid 7670031-	1-BKS		P LCS	rep Methoo Date Prep D Sample	l: TX b: 01.1 Id: 767	1005P 18.19 0031-1-BSD			
Parameter	ŀ	MB Result	Spike Amount	LCS Result	LCS %Rec	LCSD Result	LCSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD	RPD Limit	Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Gasoline Range Hydroca	arbons	<8.00	1000	810	81	812	81	70-135	0	20	mg/kg	01.18.19 11:03	
Diesel Range Organics		<8.13	1000	889	89	897	90	70-135	1	20	mg/kg	01.18.19 11:03	
Surrogate		MB %Rec	MB Flag	L(%)	CS Rec	LCS Flag	LCSD %Rec	LCSI Flag	D L g	limits	Units	Analysis Date	
1-Chlorooctane		88		1	25		124		7	0-135	%	01.18.19 11:03	
o-Terphenyl		89		1	21		120		7	0-135	%	01.18.19 11:03	

MS/MSD Percent Recovery Relative Percent Difference LCS/LCSD Recovery Log Difference [D] = 100*(C-A) / B RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) | [D] = 100 * (C) / [B] Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample)

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample A = Parent Result C = MS/LCS Result E = MSD/LCSD Result MS = Matrix Spike B = Spike Added D = MSD/LCSD % Rec

BORATORIES



COG Operating LLC

Myox 28 St. #4

Analytical Method:	TPH By S	W8015 M	od						F	Prep Method	l: TX	(1005P	
Seq Number:	3076398				Matrix:	Solid				Date Prep	p: 01.	18.19	
MB Sample Id:	7670057-1-	-BLK		LCS Sar	nple Id:	7670057-	1-BKS		LCS	SD Sample	Id: 767	70057-1-BSD	
Parameter		MB Result	Spike Amount	LCS Result	LCS %Rec	LCSD Result	LCSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD	RPD Limit	Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Gasoline Range Hydroca	arbons	<8.00	1000	834	83	840	84	70-135	1	20	mg/kg	01.18.19 21:01	
Diesel Range Organics		<8.13	1000	929	93	929	93	70-135	0	20	mg/kg	01.18.19 21:01	
Surrogate		MB %Rec	MB Flag	L %	CS Rec	LCS Flag	LCSI %Ree) LCS c Flag	D I g	Limits	Units	Analysis Date	
1-Chlorooctane		91		1	28		131		7	0-135	%	01.18.19 21:01	
o-Terphenyl		92		1	23		131		7	0-135	%	01.18.19 21:01	

Analytical Method:	TPH By SV	V8015 M	lod		M	C - :1			Р	rep Method	I: TX	1005P	
Seq Number:	5070501					5011	21.0		М	Date Prep	$\begin{array}{ccc} 01. \\ 01.$	18.19 (44.001.0D	
Parent Sample Id:	611644-001			MS San	npie ia:	011044-00	11.5		MS	SD Sample	a: 011	644-001 SD	
Parameter		Parent Result	Spike Amount	MS Result	MS %Rec	MSD Result	MSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD	RPD Limit	Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Gasoline Range Hydroca	arbons	<8.00	1000	939	94	844	84	70-135	11	20	mg/kg	01.18.19 12:03	
Diesel Range Organics		13.1	1000	1020	101	936	92	70-135	9	20	mg/kg	01.18.19 12:03	
Surrogate				N %	AS Rec	MS Flag	MSD %Rec	MSD Flag) L	imits	Units	Analysis Date	
-Chlorooctane		1	30		118		7	0-135	%	01.18.19 12:03			
p-Terphenyl		1	26		109		7	0-135	%	01.18.19 12:03			

Analytical Method:	TPH By SW	78015 M	od						Р	rep Method	l: TX	(1005P	
Seq Number:	3076398				Matrix:	Soil				Date Prep	p: 01.	.18.19	
Parent Sample Id:	611308-025			MS San	nple Id:	611308-02	25 S		MS	D Sample	[d: 61	1308-025 SD	
Parameter	1	Parent Result	Spike Amount	MS Result	MS %Rec	MSD Result	MSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD	RPD Limit	Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Gasoline Range Hydroca	rbons	<8.00	1000	895	90	901	90	70-135	1	20	mg/kg	01.18.19 22:01	
Diesel Range Organics		<8.13	1000	983	98	990	99	70-135	1	20	mg/kg	01.18.19 22:01	
Surrogate				N %	AS Rec	MS Flag	MSD %Ree	o MSD c Flag		imits	Units	Analysis Date	
1-Chlorooctane				1	29		129		7	0-135	%	01.18.19 22:01	
o-Terphenyl			1	22		125		7	0-135	%	01.18.19 22:01		

MS/MSD Percent Recovery Relative Percent Difference LCS/LCSD Recovery Log Difference [D] = 100*(C-A) / B RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) | [D] = 100 * (C) / [B] Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample)

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample A = Parent Result C = MS/LCS Result E = MSD/LCSD Result MS = Matrix Spike B = Spike Added D = MSD/LCSD % Rec



QC Summary 611112

COG Operating LLC

Myox 28 St. #4

Analytical Method:	BTEX by EPA 8021	lB]	Prep Metho	d: SW:	5030B			
Seq Number:	3076047			Matrix:	Solid				Date Pre	ep: 01.1	6.19	
MB Sample Id:	7669891-1-BLK		LCS San	nple Id:	7669891-	1-BKS		LC	SD Sample	Id: 766	9891-1-BSD	
Parameter	MB Result	Spike Amount	LCS Result	LCS %Rec	LCSD Result	LCSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD	RPD Limi	t Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Benzene	< 0.000387	0.101	0.104	103	0.101	101	70-130	3	35	mg/kg	01.16.19 14:04	
Toluene	< 0.000458	0.101	0.101	100	0.0975	98	70-130	4	35	mg/kg	01.16.19 14:04	
Ethylbenzene	< 0.000568	0.101	0.0982	97	0.0949	95	70-130	3	35	mg/kg	01.16.19 14:04	
m,p-Xylenes	< 0.00102	0.201	0.195	97	0.188	94	70-130	4	35	mg/kg	01.16.19 14:04	
o-Xylene	< 0.000346	0.101	0.0986	98	0.0956	96	70-130	3	35	mg/kg	01.16.19 14:04	
Surrogate	MB %Rec	MB Flag	L(%)	CS Rec	LCS Flag	LCSE %Rec) LCSI 2 Flag)] ;	Limits	Units	Analysis Date	
1,4-Difluorobenzene	100		1	03		103		7	70-130	%	01.16.19 14:04	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	90		ç	95		94		7	70-130	%	01.16.19 14:04	

Analytical Method:	BTEX by EPA 8021	1B]	Prep Meth	od: SW:	5030B	
Seq Number:	3076351			Matrix:	Solid				Date P	rep: 01.1	7.19	
MB Sample Id:	7670053-1-BLK		LCS Sar	nple Id:	7670053-	1-BKS		LC	SD Sampl	e Id: 7670	0053-1-BSD	
Parameter	MB Result	Spike Amount	LCS Result	LCS %Rec	LCSD Result	LCSD %Rec	Limits	%RPI) RPD Lin	nit Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Benzene	< 0.000386	0.100	0.114	114	0.115	115	70-130	1	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 09:42	
Toluene	< 0.000457	0.100	0.0992	99	0.0983	98	70-130	1	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 09:42	
Ethylbenzene	< 0.000566	0.100	0.0903	90	0.0893	89	70-130	1	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 09:42	
m,p-Xylenes	< 0.00102	0.200	0.180	90	0.177	89	70-130	2	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 09:42	
o-Xylene	< 0.000345	0.100	0.0909	91	0.0899	90	70-130	1	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 09:42	
Surrogate	MB %Rec	MB Flag	L %	CS Rec	LCS Flag	LCSI %Re	D LCS c Fla	D 1 g	Limits	Units	Analysis Date	
1,4-Difluorobenzene	107		1	08		110			70-130	%	01.18.19 09:42	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	95		1	08		108		,	70-130	%	01.18.19 09:42	

Analytical Method:	BTEX by EPA 8021		I	Prep Metho	d: SW	5030B						
Seq Number:	3076360			Matrix:	Solid				Date Pre	p: 01.1	18.19	
MB Sample Id:	7670054-1-BLK		LCS San	nple Id:	7670054-	1-BKS		LCS	SD Sample	Id: 767	0054-1-BSD	
Parameter	MB Result	Spike Amount	LCS Result	LCS %Rec	LCSD Result	LCSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD	RPD Limit	Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Benzene	< 0.00200	0.100	0.105	105	0.111	111	70-130	6	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 14:31	
Toluene	< 0.00200	0.100	0.0943	94	0.0957	96	70-130	1	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 14:31	
Ethylbenzene	< 0.00200	0.100	0.121	121	0.115	115	70-130	5	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 14:31	
m,p-Xylenes	< 0.00400	0.200	0.240	120	0.229	114	70-130	5	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 14:31	
o-Xylene	< 0.00200	0.100	0.113	113	0.108	108	70-130	5	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 14:31	
Surrogate	MB %Rec	MB Flag	L0 %]	CS Rec	LCS Flag	LCSD %Rec	LCSI Flag	D I ç	Limits	Units	Analysis Date	
1,4-Difluorobenzene	93		1	09		115		7	0-130	%	01.18.19 14:31	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	100		1	12		104		7	0-130	%	01.18.19 14:31	

MS/MSD Percent Recovery Relative Percent Difference LCS/LCSD Recovery Log Difference [D] = 100*(C-A) / B RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) | [D] = 100 * (C) / [B] Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample)

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample A = Parent Result C = MS/LCS Result E = MSD/LCSD Result MS = Matrix Spike B = Spike Added D = MSD/LCSD % Rec



QC Summary 611112

Flag

Х

Х

Х

Х

Х

COG Operating LLC

Myox 28 St. #4

Analytical Method:	BTEX by EPA 8021	lB]	Prep Metho	d: SW	5030B				
Seq Number:	3076047			Matrix:	Soil			Date Prep: 01.16.19							
Parent Sample Id:	611241-001		MS Sar	nple Id:	611241-0	01 S		M	SD Sample	Id: 611	241-001 SD				
Parameter	Parent Result	Spike Amount	MS Result	MS %Rec	MSD Result	MSD %Rec	Limits	%RPE	RPD Limi	t Units	Analysis Date				
Benzene	0.00185	0.200	0.0978	48	0.0964	47	70-130	1	35	mg/kg	01.16.19 14:42				
Toluene	< 0.000911	0.200	0.0829	41	0.0794	40	70-130	4	35	mg/kg	01.16.19 14:42				
Ethylbenzene	< 0.00113	0.200	0.0687	34	0.0660	33	70-130	4	35	mg/kg	01.16.19 14:42				
m,p-Xylenes	< 0.00203	0.400	0.139	35	0.134	34	70-130	4	35	mg/kg	01.16.19 14:42				
o-Xylene	< 0.000689	0.200	0.0698	35	0.0671	34	70-130	4	35	mg/kg	01.16.19 14:42				
Surrogate			N %	1S Rec	MS Flag	MSD %Rec	MSI Flag) I g	Limits	Units	Analysis Date				
1,4-Difluorobenzene			1	04		105		7	70-130	%	01.16.19 14:42				
4-Bromofluorobenzene			1	01		104		5	70-130	%	01.16.19 14:42				

Analytical Method:	BTEX by EPA 802	1B]	Prep Metho	d: SW	5030B						
Seq Number:	3076351			Matrix:	Soil	Date Prep: 01.17.19											
Parent Sample Id:	611433-005		MS Sar	nple Id:	611433-0	05 S	MSD Sample Id: 611433-005 SD										
Parameter	Parent Result	Spike Amount	MS Result	MS %Rec	MSD Result	MSD %Rec	Limits	%RPE) RPD Limi	t Units	Analysis Date	Flag					
Benzene	0.000719	0.101	0.104	102	0.101	101	70-130	3	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 10:20						
Toluene	0.00219	0.101	0.0909	88	0.0881	86	70-130	3	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 10:20						
Ethylbenzene	0.000579	0.101	0.0734	72	0.0727	73	70-130	1	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 10:20						
m,p-Xylenes	< 0.00102	0.202	0.143	71	0.142	71	70-130	1	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 10:20						
o-Xylene	0.00110	0.101	0.0710	69	0.0707	70	70-130	0	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 10:20	Х					
Surrogate			N %	AS Rec	MS Flag	MSD %Rec	MSI Flag)] g	Limits	Units	Analysis Date						
1,4-Difluorobenzene			1	12		110		2	70-130	%	01.18.19 10:20						
4-Bromofluorobenzene			1	09		111		7	70-130	%	01.18.19 10:20						

BTEX by EPA 802 3076360 611308-001	lB	MS Sam	Aatrix: ple Id:	Soil 611308-00	01 S		Prep Method: SW5030B Date Prep: 01.18.19 MSD Sample Id: 611308-001 SD									
Parent Result	Spike Amount	MS Result	MS %Rec	MSD Result	MSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD	RPD Limi	t Units	Analysis Date	Flag					
< 0.00199	0.0996	0.0834	84	0.0971	97	70-130	15	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 15:14						
< 0.00199	0.0996	0.0713	72	0.0846	85	70-130	17	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 15:14						
< 0.00199	0.0996	0.0853	86	0.0972	97	70-130	13	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 15:14						
< 0.00398	0.199	0.164	82	0.189	95	70-130	14	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 15:14						
< 0.00199	0.0996	0.0801	80	0.0921	92	70-130	14	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 15:14						
		М %Б	S Rec	MS Flag	MSD %Rec	MSI Flag	D I g	Limits	Units	Analysis Date						
		11	3		121		7	0-130	%	01.18.19 15:14						
		10)7		111		7	0-130	%	01.18.19 15:14						
	BTEX by EPA 802 3076360 611308-001 Parent Result <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00398 <0.00199	BTEX by EPA 8021 3076360 611308-001 Parent Resul Spike Mount <0.00199	BTEX by EPA 8021B 3076360 M 611308-001 MS Same Parent Result Spike MS Result <0.00199	BTEX by EPA 8021B 3076360 Katrix: 611308-001 MS S	BTEX by EPA 8021B 3076360 Matrix: Soil 611308-001 MS Sampler I 611308-001 Parent Result Spike Amount MS MS MS MSD <0.00199	BTEX by EPA 8021B 3076360 Matrix: Soil 611308-001 MS Sample It: 611308-001 Parent Result Spike Amount MS MS MSD MSD <0.00199	BTEX by EPA 8021B 3076360 Matrix: Soil 611308-001 MS Samper Id 611308-001 Parent Result Spike Amount MS MS MSD MSD MISD <0.00199	BTEX by EPA 8021B Interview of the second se	BTEX by EPA 8021B Prevention of the text of the text of tex of text of text of tex of tex of text of text of tex of text of	Prep Merol. Solution Drep Merol. Solution	BTEX by EPA 8021BPrevention in Strict Stric					

MS/MSD Percent Recovery Relative Percent Difference LCS/LCSD Recovery Log Difference [D] = 100*(C-A) / B RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) | [D] = 100 * (C) / [B] Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample) LCS = Laboratory Control Sample A = Parent Result C = MS/LCS Result E = MSD/LCSD Result MS = Matrix Spike B = Spike Added D = MSD/LCSD % Rec

Notice: Signature of this document and relinquishme for any losses or expenses incurred by the Client if s sample. These terms will be enforced unless previou	Relinquished by: 5	Refinquished by: 3	Relinquished by Sampler.	TAT Starts Day received by Lab,	3 Day EMERGENCY	X 2 Day EMERGENCY	Next Day EMERGENCY	Same Day TAT	Turnaround Time (Business days)	10 52-10	، ۴~ مادً و	8 - 22 8	7 50-7	ς γ γ ο ο ο ο ο ο ο ο ο ο ο ο ο ο ο ο ο	<u>ר</u>	4 5 W - 4	∝ 7- 22- ک	2 5W-2	1-412-1		No Field ID / Point of Col	Sampiers's Name: Shelloh	Project Contact: Swoldon Hi		Email:	Company Address:	Company Name / Branch:	Client / Reporting Information			Stafford, TX (281) 240-4200 Dallas, TX (214) 902-0300	Setting the Standard since 1990	LABORATORIES
nt of samples constitutes a valid purchauch losses are due to circumstances burch losses ared under a fully executed c	Date Time:	Date Time:	Date Time:	if received by 5:00 pm		Contract TAT	7 Day TAT	5 Day TAT											N/A I	Sample Depth		tor oce	thack		Phone No.		Anteria				El Paso, TX (915) 585-3443 Lubbock, TX (806) 794-1296		
see order from client company to Xenco, its affiliates and subcontrac syond the control of Xenco. A minimum charge of \$75 will be applied lent contract.	Received By: 5	Rećeived By:	3:4) Reperfed By: P Clip A 2	OCTIMENTED RELOW FACH THE SAMPLES CHANGE DOSSESS	Level II Report with TRRP checklist	Level 3 (CLP Forms)	Level III Std QC+ Forms TR	Level II Std QC	Data Deliverable Information	1 11:45 5 1	11 2 00:11	11235 5 1			111.7 4	1(1) 2 1	11/210/5/1	11105 5 1	18/19/11/20 5 1	Dale Time Matrix bottleg HCI NaOH/Zn Acetate HNO3 H2SO4	Dollection Number of pres		O Number:		Eddy Co. N.M.	roject Location:	roject Name/Number: M. Xox 7. 8 5+	Project Information		www.xenco.com	Midland, TX (432) 704-5440 San Antonio, TX (210) 509-3334		
tors. It assigns standard terms and conditions of service. Xenco to each project. Xenco's liability will be limited to the cost of sar	tody Seal # Preserved where applicable	nquished By: Date Time:	nguished By: Veed Lulue 110119 15:30		-	T/RG-411	RP Level IV	rel IV (Full Data Pkg /raw data)	Notes	<u> </u>		X, X	× •	× /		×		×		NaOH NaHSO4 MEOH NONE		rie	रिद्ध				一 日 日 日		Analytical Informatio	Xenco Quote #	Phoenix, AZ (480) 355-0900 Service Center - Baton Rouge, LA (832) 712-9		STODY
o will be liable only for the cost of samples and shall not assume any responsibility mples. Any samples received by Xenco but not analyzed will be invoiced at \$5 per	$\begin{array}{c c} \bullet & \text{On lie} & \text{Coolgr.Temp} & \text{Thermo-Corr. Factor} \\ \hline & & & & \\ \hline & & & & \\ \hline & & & & \\ \hline & & & &$	Receivéd By:	Received by XMX 111/19/3/S	UPS: Tracking #					Y!							· · · ·				Field Comments			WW = Waste Water A = Air	WI = Wipe 0 = Oil	SW = Sourcet SW = Surface Water SL - Sludge	GW = Ground Water DW = Drinking Water	W = Water S = Soil/Sed/Solid		on Matrix Codes	Xenco Job #	Service Center- Amarillo, TX (806)678-4514 Serviçe Çeşter-Hobbs, NM (575) 392-7550		Revision 2016.1

Final 1.001

Page 69 of 156



After printing this label:

- 1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.
- 2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.
- 3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of \$100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery, or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is limited to the greater of \$100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is \$1,000, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.



XENCO Laboratories



Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In

.2

Yes

Yes

Client: COG Operating LLC Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient Date/ Time Received: 01/11/2019 01:15:00 PM Temperature Measuring device used : R8 Work Order #: 611112 Sample Receipt Checklist #1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? #2 *Shipping container in good condition? #3 *Samples received on ice?

#4 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler?	N/A
#5 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles?	N/A
#6*Custody Seals Signed and dated?	N/A
#7 *Chain of Custody present?	Yes
#8 Any missing/extra samples?	No
#9 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received?	Yes
#10 Chain of Custody agrees with sample labels/matrix?	Yes
#11 Container label(s) legible and intact?	Yes
#12 Samples in proper container/ bottle?	Yes
#13 Samples properly preserved?	Yes
#14 Sample container(s) intact?	Yes
#15 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)?	Yes
#16 All samples received within hold time?	Yes
#17 Subcontract of sample(s)?	N/A
#18 Water VOC samples have zero headspace?	N/A

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst:

PH Device/Lot#:

Checklist completed by:

Brianna Teel

Date: 01/11/2019

Comments

Checklist reviewed by: Jessica Vramer

Jessica Kramer

Date: 01/11/2019

Analytical Report 611113

for COG Operating LLC

Project Manager: Sheldon Hitchcock

Myox 28 St. #4

21-JAN-19

Collected By: Client





1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab Code: TX00122): Texas (T104704215-18-28), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002-24), Louisiana (03054) Oklahoma (2017-142)

> Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab Code: TX01468): Texas (T104704295-18-17), Arizona (AZ0809), Arkansas (17-063-0)

Xenco-El Paso (EPA Lab Code: TX00127): Texas (T104704221-18-14) Xenco-Lubbock (EPA Lab Code: TX00139): Texas (T104704219-18-18) Xenco-Midland (EPA Lab Code: TX00158): Texas (T104704400-18-18) Xenco-San Antonio (EPA Lab Code: TNI02385): Texas (T104704534-18-4) Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZ0757) Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZM757) Xenco-Atlanta (LELAP Lab ID #04176) Xenco-Tampa: Florida (E87429) Xenco-Lakeland: Florida (E84098)
Received by OCD: 4/12/2023 10:00:50 AM



21-JAN-19

Project Manager: **Sheldon Hitchcock COG Operating LLC** 2407 Pecos Avenue Artesia, NM 88210

Reference: XENCO Report No(s): 611113 Myox 28 St. #4 Project Address: Eddy County, NM

Sheldon Hitchcock:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s) 611113. All results being reported under this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number. Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and NELAC Matrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 611113 will be filed for 45 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

Jession Vermer

Jessica Kramer Project Assistant

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994. Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies. A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - Midland - San Antonio - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America

Page 6 of 46





Project Id: Contact:

Contact:Sheldon HitchcockProject Location:Eddy County, NM

Certificate of Analysis Summary 611113

COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM Project Name: Myox 28 St. #4



Date Received in Lab:Fri Jan-11-19 01:15 pmReport Date:21-JAN-19Project Manager:Jessica Kramer

	Lab Id:	611113-0	001	611113-0	02	611113-0	003	611113-(004	611113-0	005	611113-	006
Analysis Paguastad	Field Id:	Bttm-1		Bttm-2		Bttm-3	3	Bttm-4	Ļ	Bttm-5	5	Bttm-	6
Analysis Kequesiea	Depth:	2.5-		2.5-		2.5-		2.5-		2.5-		2.5-	
	Matrix:	SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL	
	Sampled:	Jan-08-19 (09:00	Jan-08-19 0	9:05	Jan-08-19 (09:10	Jan-08-19 ()9:15	Jan-08-19 (09:20	Jan-08-19	09:25
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Extracted:	Jan-18-19	13:00			Jan-18-19 1	13:00			Jan-18-19 1	13:00		
	Analyzed:	Jan-18-19	18:14			Jan-18-19 1	18:36			Jan-18-19 1	18:58		
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL			mg/kg	RL			mg/kg	RL		
Benzene		< 0.00201	0.00201			< 0.00201	0.00201			<0.00199	0.00199		
Toluene		< 0.00201	0.00201			< 0.00201	0.00201			< 0.00199	0.00199		
Ethylbenzene		< 0.00201	0.00201			< 0.00201	0.00201			<0.00199	0.00199		
m,p-Xylenes		< 0.00402	0.00402			< 0.00402	0.00402			< 0.00398	0.00398		
o-Xylene		< 0.00201	0.00201			< 0.00201	0.00201			< 0.00199	0.00199		
Total Xylenes		< 0.00201	0.00201			< 0.00201	0.00201			<0.00199	0.00199		
Total BTEX		< 0.00201	0.00201			< 0.00201	0.00201			< 0.00199	0.00199		
Chloride by EPA 300	Extracted:	Jan-11-19	14:30	Jan-11-19 1	4:30	Jan-11-19 1	14:30	Jan-11-19	6:00	Jan-11-19 1	16:00	Jan-11-19	16:00
	Analyzed:	Jan-11-192	23:33	Jan-11-19 2	3:39	Jan-11-19 2	23:46	Jan-12-19 (00:44	Jan-12-19 (00:26	Jan-12-19	00:50
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Chloride		158	4.99	1340	24.8	4160	24.9	1720	24.8	429	4.96	543	4.99
TPH By SW8015 Mod	Extracted:	Jan-18-19 (08:30			Jan-18-19 (08:30			Jan-18-19 (08:30		
	Analyzed:	Jan-18-19	16:58			Jan-18-19 1	17:19			Jan-18-19 1	17:39		
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL			mg/kg	RL			mg/kg	RL		
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons		<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0		
Diesel Range Organics		<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0		
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)		<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0		
Total TPH		<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0		

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Houston - Dallas - Midland - Tampa - Phoenix - Lubbock - San Antonio - El Paso - Atlanta - New Mexico

fession kramer

Jessica Kramer Project Assistant





Project Id: Contact: Sheldon Hitchcock

Project Location: Eddy County, NM

Certificate of Analysis Summary 611113

COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM Project Name: Myox 28 St. #4



Date Received in Lab:Fri Jan-11-19 01:15 pmReport Date:21-JAN-19Project Manager:Jessica Kramer

	Lab Id:	611113-0	007	611113-0	08	611113-0)09	611113-0	010	611113-0	011	611113-	012
Analysis Paguastad	Field Id:	Bttm-7	7	Bttm-8		Bttm-9)	Bttm-1	C	Bttm-1	1	Bttm-	12
Analysis Kequestea	Depth:	2.5-		2.5-		2.5-		2.5-		2.5-		2.5-	
	Matrix:	SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOII	
	Sampled:	Jan-08-19 (09:30	Jan-08-19 0	9:35	Jan-08-19 (09:40	Jan-08-19 (9:45	Jan-08-19 0	9:50	Jan-08-19	09:55
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Extracted:	Jan-18-19 1	13:00			Jan-18-19 1	13:00			Jan-18-19 1	3:00		
	Analyzed:	Jan-18-19 1	19:20			Jan-18-19 1	19:42			Jan-18-19 2	20:04		
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL			mg/kg	RL			mg/kg	RL		
Benzene		< 0.00200	0.00200			< 0.00200	0.00200			< 0.00200	0.00200		
Toluene		< 0.00200	0.00200			< 0.00200	0.00200			< 0.00200	0.00200		
Ethylbenzene		< 0.00200	0.00200			< 0.00200	0.00200			< 0.00200	0.00200		
m,p-Xylenes		< 0.00401	0.00401			< 0.00400	0.00400			< 0.00399	0.00399		
o-Xylene		< 0.00200	0.00200			< 0.00200	0.00200			< 0.00200	0.00200		
Total Xylenes		< 0.00200	0.00200			< 0.00200	0.00200			< 0.00200	0.00200		
Total BTEX		< 0.00200	0.00200			< 0.00200	0.00200			< 0.00200	0.00200		
Chloride by EPA 300	Extracted:	Jan-11-19 1	16:00	Jan-11-19 1	6:00	Jan-11-19 1	6:00	Jan-11-19 1	6:00	Jan-11-19 1	6:00	Jan-11-19	16:00
	Analyzed:	Jan-12-19 (00:57	Jan-12-19 0	1:03	Jan-12-19 (01:24	Jan-12-19 (01:30	Jan-12-19 0	01:37	Jan-12-19	01:43
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Chloride		< 5.00	5.00	19.3	5.00	29.9	5.00	388	5.00	26.1	4.99	193	4.95
TPH By SW8015 Mod	Extracted:	Jan-18-19 (08:30			Jan-18-19 ()8:30			Jan-18-19 0	08:30		
	Analyzed:	Jan-18-19 1	18:00			Jan-18-19 1	18:20			Jan-18-19 1	8:40		
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL			mg/kg	RL			mg/kg	RL		
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons		<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0		
Diesel Range Organics		<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0		
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)		<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0		
Total TPH		<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0		

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Houston - Dallas - Midland - Tampa - Phoenix - Lubbock - San Antonio - El Paso - Atlanta - New Mexico

fession kramer

Jessica Kramer Project Assistant





Project Id: Contact: SI

Contact:Sheldon HitchcockProject Location:Eddy County, NM

Certificate of Analysis Summary 611113

COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM Project Name: Myox 28 St. #4



Date Received in Lab:Fri Jan-11-19 01:15 pmReport Date:21-JAN-19Project Manager:Jessica Kramer

	Lab Id:	611113-0	013	611113-0	14	611113-0	015	611113-0	016	611113-0	017	611113-	-018
Analysis Paguastad	Field Id:	Bttm-1	3	Bttm-14	1	Bttm-1	5	Bttm-1	6	Bttm-17	7	Bttm-	18
Analysis Kequestea	Depth:	2.5-		2.5-		2.5-		2.5-		2.5-		2.5-	
	Matrix:	SOIL		SOIL		SOIL	,	SOIL		SOIL		SOII	
	Sampled:	Jan-08-19	10:00	Jan-08-19 1	0:05	Jan-08-19	10:10	Jan-08-19	10:15	Jan-08-19 1	0:20	Jan-08-19	10:25
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Extracted:	Jan-18-19	13:00			Jan-18-19	13:00			Jan-18-19 1	3:00		
	Analyzed:	Jan-18-192	21:29			Jan-18-19 2	21:51			Jan-18-19 2	2:12		
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL			mg/kg	RL			mg/kg	RL		
Benzene		< 0.00201	0.00201			< 0.00199	0.00199			< 0.00200	0.00200		
Toluene		< 0.00201	0.00201			< 0.00199	0.00199			< 0.00200	0.00200		
Ethylbenzene		< 0.00201	0.00201			< 0.00199	0.00199			< 0.00200	0.00200		
m,p-Xylenes		< 0.00402	0.00402			< 0.00398	0.00398			< 0.00400	0.00400		
o-Xylene		< 0.00201	0.00201			< 0.00199	0.00199			< 0.00200	0.00200		
Total Xylenes		< 0.00201	0.00201			< 0.00199	0.00199			< 0.00200	0.00200		
Total BTEX		< 0.00201	0.00201			< 0.00199	0.00199			< 0.00200	0.00200		
Chloride by EPA 300	Extracted:	Jan-11-19	16:00	Jan-11-19 1	6:00	Jan-11-19	16:00	Jan-11-19	6:00	Jan-11-19 1	6:00	Jan-11-19	16:00
	Analyzed:	Jan-12-19 (01:49	Jan-12-19 0	1:55	Jan-12-19 (02:14	Jan-12-19 (02:20	Jan-12-19 0	2:41	Jan-12-19	02:48
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Chloride		411	4.97	849	5.00	141	5.00	23.8	4.96	223	4.96	537	5.00
TPH By SW8015 Mod	Extracted:	Jan-18-19 (08:30			Jan-18-19 (08:30			Jan-18-19 0	8:30		
	Analyzed:	Jan-18-19	19:01			Jan-18-19	19:21			Jan-18-19 1	9:41		
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL			mg/kg	RL			mg/kg	RL		
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons		<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0		
Diesel Range Organics		<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0		
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)		<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0		
Total TPH		<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0			<15.0	15.0		

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Houston - Dallas - Midland - Tampa - Phoenix - Lubbock - San Antonio - El Paso - Atlanta - New Mexico

fession kramer

Jessica Kramer Project Assistant

Page 3 of 46





Project Id: Contact: She

Contact:Sheldon HitchcockProject Location:Eddy County, NM

Certificate of Analysis Summary 611113

COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM Project Name: Myox 28 St. #4



Date Received in Lab:Fri Jan-11-19 01:15 pmReport Date:21-JAN-19Project Manager:Jessica Kramer

	Lab Id:	611113-0)19	611113-0	20		
Analysis Paguested	Field Id:	Bttm-1	9	Bttm-20)		
Analysis Kequestea	Depth:	2.5-		2.5-			
	Matrix:	SOIL		SOIL			
	Sampled:	Jan-08-19	10:30	Jan-08-19 1	0:35		
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Extracted:	Jan-18-19	13:00	1			
	Analyzed:	Jan-18-19 2	22:34				
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL				
Benzene		< 0.00200	0.00200				
Toluene		< 0.00200	0.00200				
Ethylbenzene		< 0.00200	0.00200				
m,p-Xylenes		< 0.00399	0.00399				
o-Xylene		< 0.00200	0.00200				
Total Xylenes		< 0.00200	0.00200				
Total BTEX		< 0.00200	0.00200				
Chloride by EPA 300	Extracted:	Jan-11-19	16:00	Jan-11-19 1	6:00		
	Analyzed:	Jan-12-19 (02:54	Jan-12-19 0	3:00		
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL		
Chloride		813	4.95	212	4.98		
TPH By SW8015 Mod	Extracted:	Jan-18-19 (08:30				
	Analyzed:	Jan-18-19 2	20:01				
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL				
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons		<15.0	15.0				
Diesel Range Organics		<15.0	15.0				
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)		<15.0	15.0				
Total TPH		<15.0	15.0				

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Houston - Dallas - Midland - Tampa - Phoenix - Lubbock - San Antonio - El Paso - Atlanta - New Mexico

fession kramer

Jessica Kramer Project Assistant

Final 1.001





Sample Cross Reference 611113



COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id	Matrix	Date Collected	Sample Depth	Lab Sample Id
Bttm-1	S	01-08-19 09:00	2.5	611113-001
Bttm-2	S	01-08-19 09:05	2.5	611113-002
Bttm-3	S	01-08-19 09:10	2.5	611113-003
Bttm-4	S	01-08-19 09:15	2.5	611113-004
Bttm-5	S	01-08-19 09:20	2.5	611113-005
Bttm-6	S	01-08-19 09:25	2.5	611113-006
Bttm-7	S	01-08-19 09:30	2.5	611113-007
Bttm-8	S	01-08-19 09:35	2.5	611113-008
Bttm-9	S	01-08-19 09:40	2.5	611113-009
Bttm-10	S	01-08-19 09:45	2.5	611113-010
Bttm-11	S	01-08-19 09:50	2.5	611113-011
Bttm-12	S	01-08-19 09:55	2.5	611113-012
Bttm-13	S	01-08-19 10:00	2.5	611113-013
Bttm-14	S	01-08-19 10:05	2.5	611113-014
Bttm-15	S	01-08-19 10:10	2.5	611113-015
Bttm-16	S	01-08-19 10:15	2.5	611113-016
Bttm-17	S	01-08-19 10:20	2.5	611113-017
Bttm-18	S	01-08-19 10:25	2.5	611113-018
Bttm-19	S	01-08-19 10:30	2.5	611113-019
Bttm-20	S	01-08-19 10:35	2.5	611113-020





CASE NARRATIVE

Client Name: COG Operating LLC Project Name: Myox 28 St. #4

Project ID: Work Order Number(s): 611113 Report Date: 21-JAN-19 Date Received: 01/11/2019

Sample receipt non conformances and comments:

None

Sample receipt non conformances and comments per sample:

None

Analytical non conformances and comments:

Batch: LBA-3075630 Chloride by EPA 300

Lab Sample ID 611113-014 was randomly selected for Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD). Chloride recovered below QC limits in the Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate. Outlier/s are due to possible matrix interference. Samples in the analytical batch are: 611113-004, -005, -006, -007, -008, -009, -010, -011, -012, -013, -014, -015, -016, -017, -018, -019, -020.

The Laboratory Control Sample for Chloride is within laboratory Control Limits, therefore the data was accepted.

Batch: LBA-3076301 TPH By SW8015 Mod

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane, Surrogate o-Terphenyl recovered below QC limits. Matrix interferences is suspected; data confirmed by re-analysis. Samples affected are: 611113-007.

Batch: LBA-3076360 BTEX by EPA 8021B Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id: Lab Sample Id	Bttm-1 : 611113-001		Matrix: Date Collecte	Soil d: 01.08.19 09.00		Date Received Sample Depth:	:01.11.19 : 2.5	0 13.15	
Analytical Met Tech: Analyst: Seq Number:	thod: Chloride by EPA 30 CHE CHE 3075627	00	Date Prep:	01.11.19 14.30		Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	E300P Wet Wei	ight	
Parameter		Cas Number	Result R	L	Units	Analysis Da	ite Fla	ag	Dil

			RE .	emus	1 mary 515 Dute	1	DI
Chloride	16887-00-6	158	4.99	mg/kg	01.11.19 23.33		1

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8	015 Mod				Prep Method: TX	1005P	
Tech: ALJ					% Moisture:		
Analyst: ALJ		Date Prep	b: 01.18.19 08	3.30	Basis: We	t Weight	
Seq Number: 3076301							
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 16.58	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 16.58	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 16.58	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 16.58	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery Uni	its Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	

98

98

%

%

70-135

70-135

01.18.19 16.58

01.18.19 16.58

111-85-3

84-15-1

1-Chlorooctane

o-Terphenyl





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	Bttm-1	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13.15		
Lab Sample Io	l: 611113-001	Date Collected	: 01.08.19 09.00	Sample Depth: 2.5			
Analytical Me Tech: Analyst: Seq Number:	thod: BTEX by EPA 8021B SCM SCM 3076360	Date Prep:	01.18.19 13.00	Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	SW5030B Wet Weight		

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.14	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.14	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.14	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00402	0.00402		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.14	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.14	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.14	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.14	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	105	%	70-130	01.18.19 18.14		
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	83	%	70-130	01.18.19 18.14		





5

COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:	Bttm-2		Matrix:	Soil		Date Received	1:01.1	1.19 13.15	
Lab Sample Id	: 611113-002		Date Collect	ted: 01.08.19 09.05		Sample Depth	:2.5		
Analytical Me	thod: Chloride by EPA 3	00				Prep Method:	E300)P	
Tech:	CHE					% Moisture:			
Analyst:	CHE		Date Prep:	01.11.19 14.30		Basis:	Wet	Weight	
Seq Number:	3075627								
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Da	ate	Flag	Dil

Chloride

1340 16887-00-6

24.8

01.11.19 23.39

mg/kg

Released to Imaging: 4/28/2023 2:48:03 PM





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id: Lab Sample Id	Bttm-3 : 611113-003		Matrix: Date Collect	Soil ed: 01.08.19 09.10		Date Received Sample Depth:	:01.11.19 13.15 :2.5	
Analytical Met Tech: Analyst: Seq Number:	thod: Chloride by EPA 30 CHE CHE 3075627	00	Date Prep:	01.11.19 14.30		Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	E300P Wet Weight	
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Da	ate Flag	Dil

	Cubritumber	Result	KL	Omts	Analysis Date	Tiag	DI
Chloride	16887-00-6	4160	24.9	mg/kg	01.11.19 23.46		5

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8	015 Mod			I	Prep Method: TX	1005P	
Tech: ALJ				Ģ	% Moisture:		
Analyst: ALJ		Date Prep	: 01.18.19 08.30	1	Basis: We	t Weight	
Seq Number: 3076301							
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 17.19	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 17.19	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 17.19	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 17.19	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	

82

81

%

%

70-135

70-135

01.18.19 17.19

01.18.19 17.19

111-85-3

84-15-1

1-Chlorooctane

o-Terphenyl





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	Bttm-3	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13.15	
Lab Sample Id: 611113-003		Date Collected: 01.08.19 09.10		Sample Depth: 2.5		
Analytical Me Tech: Analyst: Seq Number:	thod: BTEX by EPA 8021B SCM SCM 3076360	Date Prep:	01.18.19 13.00	Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	SW5030B Wet Weight	

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.36	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.36	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.36	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00402	0.00402		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.36	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.36	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.36	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.36	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	109	%	70-130	01.18.19 18.36		
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	94	%	70-130	01.18.19 18.36		





5

COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:	Bttm-4		Matrix:	Soil		Date Received	1:01.11	1.19 13.15	
Lab Sample Id	: 611113-004		Date Collec	Date Collected: 01.08.19 09.15 Sat			Sample Depth: 2.5		
Analytical Me	thod: Chloride by EPA 3	00				Prep Method:	E300	P	
Tech:	CHE					% Moisture:			
Analyst:	CHE		Date Prep:	01.11.19 16.00		Basis:	Wet '	Weight	
Seq Number:	3075630								
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis D	ate	Flag	Dil

Chloride

16887-00-6 **1720**

24.8

mg/kg

01.12.19 00.44





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id: Lab Sample Id	Bttm-5 : 611113-005		Matrix: Date Collect	Soil ed: 01.08.19 09.20	Date Received:01.11.19 Sample Depth: 2.5			
Analytical Me Tech:	thod: Chloride by EPA 30 CHE	00				Prep Method: % Moisture:	E300P	
Analyst: Seq Number:	CHE 3075630		Date Prep:	01.11.19 16.00		Basis:	Wet Weight	
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Da	ite Flag	Dil

 Chloride
 16887-00-6
 429
 4.96
 mg/kg
 01.12.19 00.26
 1

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8	015 Mod			I	Prep Method: TX	1005P	
Tech: ALJ				ç	% Moisture:		
Analyst: ALJ		Date Prep:	01.18.19 08.30	I	Basis: We	t Weight	
Seq Number: 3076301							
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 17.39	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 17.39	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 17.39	U	1

Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 17.39	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
1-Chlorooctane		111-85-3	86	%	70-135	01.18.19 17.39		
o-Terphenyl		84-15-1	87	%	70-135	01.18.19 17.39		





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	Bttm-5	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13.15		
Lab Sample Io	l: 611113-005	Date Collected	1:01.08.19 09.20	Sample Depth: 2.5			
Analytical Me Tech: Analyst: Seq Number:	thod: BTEX by EPA 8021B SCM SCM 3076360	Date Prep:	01.18.19 13.00	Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	SW5030B Wet Weight		

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.58	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.58	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.58	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00398	0.00398		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.58	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.58	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.58	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.58	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	107	%	70-130	01.18.19 18.58		
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	101	%	70-130	01.18.19 18.58		





1

COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:Bttm-6Lab Sample Id:611113-00	06	Matrix: Date Collected	Soil 1: 01.08.19 09.25	L S	Date Received:01.11.19 1 Sample Depth: 2.5			
Analytical Method: Chlor Tech: CHE Analyst: CHE Seq Number: 3075630	ride by EPA 300	Date Prep:	01.11.19 16.00	F % E	Prep Method: 6 Moisture: Basis:	E300	P Weight	
Parameter	Cas Number	Result R	L	Units	Analysis Da	ite	Flag	Dil

Chloride

16887-00-6 543

4.99

01.12.19 00.50

mg/kg

Released to Imaging: 4/28/2023 2:48:03 PM





**

**

01.18.19 18.00

01.18.19 18.00

COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:Bttm-7Lab Sample Id:611113-007			Matrix: Date Collecte	Soil d: 01.08.19 09.30	Date Received:01.11.19 13.15 Sample Depth: 2.5				
Analytical Me Tech:	thod: Chloride by EPA 30 CHE	00			ļ	Prep Method: % Moisture:	E300P		
Analyst:	CHE		Date Prep:	01.11.19 16.00	I	Basis:	Wet Weight		
Seq Number:	3075630								
Parameter		Cas Number	Result R	T. I	Units	Analysis Da	ite Flag	Dil	

rarameter	Cas Number	Result	KL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil	
Chloride	16887-00-6	< 5.00	5.00	mg/kg	01.12.19 00.57	U	1	

Analytical Method: TPH By SW80	15 Mod				Р	rep Method: TX	1005P	
Tech: ALJ					%	6 Moisture:		
Analyst: ALJ		Date Prep	o: 01.18.1	19 08.30	В	Basis: We	t Weight	
Seq Number: 3076301								
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.00	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.00	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.00	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.00	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	

68

66

%

%

70-135

70-135

111-85-3

84-15-1

1-Chlorooctane

o-Terphenyl





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	Bttm-7	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received:01.11.19 13		
Lab Sample Id	b Sample Id: 611113-007 Date Collected: 01.08.19 09.30		1:01.08.19 09.30	Sample Depth: 2.5		
Analytical Me Tech: Analyst: Seq Number:	thod: BTEX by EPA 8021B SCM SCM 3076360	Date Prep:	01.18.19 13.00	Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	SW5030B Wet Weight	

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.20	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.20	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.20	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00401	0.00401		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.20	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.20	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.20	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.20	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	109	%	70-130	01.18.19 19.20		
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	84	%	70-130	01.18.19 19.20		





1

COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:Bttm-8Lab Sample Id:611113-008		Matrix: Date Collecte	Soil ed: 01.08.19 09.35		Date Received:01.11.19 13. Sample Depth: 2.5			
Analytical Method:ChlorideTech:CHEAnalyst:CHESeq Number:3075630	by EPA 300	Date Prep:	01.11.19 16.00		Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	E300P Wet W	/eight	
Parameter	Cas Number	Result I	RL	Units	Analysis Da	ate]	Flag	Dil

16887-00-6 **19.3**

5.00

01.12.19 01.03

mg/kg





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id: Lab Sample Id	Bttm-9 : 611113-009		Matrix: Date Collected	Soil 1: 01.08.19 09.40		Date Received Sample Depth	:01.11 :2.5	.19 13.15	
Analytical Me Tech:	thod: Chloride by EPA 30 CHE	00				Prep Method: % Moisture:	E300	Р	
Analyst: Seq Number:	CHE 3075630		Date Prep:	01.11.19 16.00		Basis:	Wet V	Weight	
Parameter		Cas Number	Result R	L	Units	Analysis Da	ate	Flag	Dil

rarameter	Cas Number	Result	KL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Chloride	16887-00-6	29.9	5.00	mg/kg	01.12.19 01.24		1

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8	015 Mod				Prep Method: TX	1005P	
Tech: ALJ					% Moisture:		
Analyst: ALJ		Date Prep	o: 01.18.19	08.30	Basis: We	t Weight	
Seq Number: 3076301							
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	s Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	g 01.18.19 18.20	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	g 01.18.19 18.20	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	g 01.18.19 18.20	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	g 01.18.19 18.20	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery U	Units Limi	ts Analysis Date	Flag	

100

101

%

%

70-135

70-135

01.18.19 18.20

01.18.19 18.20

111-85-3

84-15-1

1-Chlorooctane

o-Terphenyl





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	Bttm-9	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received:01.11.19 13.1			
Lab Sample Id	: 611113-009	Date Collected	1:01.08.19 09.40	Sample Depth: 2.5			
Analytical Met Tech: Analyst: Seq Number:	thod: BTEX by EPA 8021B SCM SCM 3076360	Date Prep:	01.18.19 13.00	Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	SW5030B Wet Weight		

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.42	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.42	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.42	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00400	0.00400		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.42	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.42	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.42	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.42	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	112	%	70-130	01.18.19 19.42		
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	100	%	70-130	01.18.19 19.42		





1

COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:	Bttm-10		Matrix:	Soil		Date Received	1:01.11	1.19 13.15	
Lab Sample Id	: 611113-010		Date Collect	ed: 01.08.19 09.45		Sample Depth	:2.5		
Analytical Me	thod: Chloride by EPA 30	00				Prep Method:	E300)P	
Analyst:	CHE		Date Prep:	01.11.19 16.00		Basis:	Wet	Weight	
Seq Number:	3075630								
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Da	ate	Flag	Dil

388

Chloride

16887-00-6

5.00

01.12.19 01.30

mg/kg

Released to Imaging: 4/28/2023 2:48:03 PM





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id: Lab Sample Id	Bttm-11 : 611113-011		Matrix: Date Collecter	Soil 1: 01.08.19 09.50		Date Received Sample Depth:	:01.11 : 2.5	1.19 13.15	
Analytical Met Tech: Analyst: Sea Number:	thod: Chloride by EPA 30 CHE CHE 3075630	00	Date Prep:	01.11.19 16.00		Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	E300 Wet V	P Weight	
Parameter		Cas Number	Result R	L	Units	Analysis Da	ate	Flag	Dil

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil	
Chloride	16887-00-6	26.1	4.99	mg/kg	01.12.19 01.37		1	

Analytical Method: TPH By SW80				Prep Method: TX1005P				
Tech: ALJ					9	6 Moisture:		
Analyst: ALJ		Date Prep	o: 01.18.19	08.30	E	Basis: We	t Weight	
Seq Number: 3076301								
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.40	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.40	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.40	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 18.40	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	

112

112

%

%

70-135

70-135

01.18.19 18.40

01.18.19 18.40

111-85-3

84-15-1

1-Chlorooctane

o-Terphenyl





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	Bttm-11	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13.15	
Lab Sample Io	l: 611113-011	Date Collected	1:01.08.19 09.50	Sample Depth: 2.5		
Analytical Me Tech: Analyst: Seq Number:	thod: BTEX by EPA 8021B SCM SCM 3076360	Date Prep:	01.18.19 13.00	Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	SW5030B Wet Weight	

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 20.04	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 20.04	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 20.04	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00399	0.00399		mg/kg	01.18.19 20.04	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 20.04	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 20.04	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 20.04	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	97	%	70-130	01.18.19 20.04		
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	108	%	70-130	01.18.19 20.04		





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:	Bttm-12		Matrix:	Soil		Date Received	1:01.11	1.19 13.15	
Lab Sample Id	: 611113-012		Date Collec	ted: 01.08.19 09.55		Sample Depth	:2.5		
Analytical Me	thod: Chloride by EPA 30	00				Prep Method:	E300	P	
Tech:	CHE					% Moisture:			
Analyst:	CHE		Date Prep:	01.11.19 16.00		Basis:	Wet V	Weight	
Seq Number:	3075630								
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Da	ate	Flag	Dil

Chloride

16887-00-6 **193**

4.95

mg/kg 01.12.19 01.43

1



Surrogate

o-Terphenyl

1-Chlorooctane

Certificate of Analytical Results 611113



COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id: B Lab Sample Id: 6	3ttm-13 511113-013		Matrix: Date Collected	Soil : 01.08.19 10.00	Date Received Sample Depth	1:01.11.19 13.15 :: 2.5
Analytical Metho Tech: Cl Analyst: Cl Seq Number: 30	od: Chloride by EPA 30 HE HE 075630	0	Date Prep:	01.11.19 16.00	Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	E300P Wet Weight
Parameter		Cas Number 1	Result RI	Un	its Analysis D	ate Flag Dil

	Cas Number	Result	KL	Units	Analysis Date	riag	DII
Chloride	16887-00-6	411	4.97	mg/kg	01.12.19 01.49		1

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8 Tech: ALJ	015 Mod			I	Prep Method: TX % Moisture:	(1005P	
Analyst: ALJ		Date Prep:	01.18.19 08.30	1	Basis: We	et Weight	
Seq Number: 3076301							
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 19.01	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 19.01	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 19.01	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 19.01	U	1
			%				

Recovery

136

135

Units

%

%

Limits

70-135

70-135

Analysis Date

01.18.19 19.01

01.18.19 19.01

Flag

**

Cas Number

111-85-3

84-15-1





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	Bttm-13	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13.15		
Lab Sample Id: 611113-013		Date Collected	1:01.08.19 10.00	Sample Depth: 2.5			
Analytical Me Tech: Analyst: Seq Number:	thod: BTEX by EPA 8021B SCM SCM 3076360	Date Prep:	01.18.19 13.00	Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	SW5030B Wet Weight		

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 21.29	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 21.29	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 21.29	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00402	0.00402		mg/kg	01.18.19 21.29	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 21.29	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 21.29	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00201	0.00201		mg/kg	01.18.19 21.29	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	104	%	70-130	01.18.19 21.29		
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	100	%	70-130	01.18.19 21.29		





1

COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:	Bttm-14		Matrix:	Soil		Date Received	1:01.11.19 13	3.15
Lab Sample Id	: 611113-014		Date Collec	ted: 01.08.19 10.05		Sample Depth	:2.5	
Analytical Me	thod: Chloride by EPA 3	00				Prep Method:	E300P	
Tech:	CHE			01 11 10 16 00		% Moisture:	Wat Waish	4
Seq Number:	3075630		Date Prep:	01.11.19 10.00		Dasis.	wet weigh	L
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis D	ate Flag	Dil

Chloride

16887-00-6 **849**

5.00

mg/kg

01.12.19 01.55





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id: Lab Sample Id	Bttm-15 : 611113-015		Matrix: Date Collected	Soil l: 01.08.19 10.10]	Date Received:01.11.19 13.15 Sample Depth: 2.5		
Analytical Me	thod: Chloride by EPA 3	00			I	Prep Method: % Moisture:	E300P	
Analyst:	CHE		Date Prep:	01.11.19 16.00]	Basis:	Wet Weight	
Seq Number:	3075630							
Parameter		Cas Number	Result R	LI	U nits	Analysis Da	ate Flag	Dil

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Chloride	16887-00-6	141	5.00	mg/kg	01.12.19 02.14		1

Analytical Method: TPH By SW80	15 Mod				Prep Method: TX	1005P	
Tech: ALJ					% Moisture:		
Analyst: ALJ		Date Prep	b: 01.18.19 0	8.30	Basis: We	t Weight	
Seq Number: 3076301							
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 19.21	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 19.21	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 19.21	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0	mg/kg	01.18.19 19.21	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery Ur	nits Limits	s Analysis Date	Flag	

102

103

%

%

70-135

70-135

01.18.19 19.21

01.18.19 19.21

111-85-3

84-15-1

1-Chlorooctane

o-Terphenyl





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	Bttm-15	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13.15		
Lab Sample Id	l: 611113-015	Date Collected	: 01.08.19 10.10	Sample Depth: 2.5			
Analytical Me Tech: Analyst: Seq Number:	thod: BTEX by EPA 8021B SCM SCM 3076360	Date Prep:	01.18.19 13.00	Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	SW5030B Wet Weight		

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 21.51	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 21.51	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 21.51	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00398	0.00398		mg/kg	01.18.19 21.51	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 21.51	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 21.51	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00199	0.00199		mg/kg	01.18.19 21.51	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	107	%	70-130	01.18.19 21.51		
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	99	%	70-130	01.18.19 21.51		





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:	Bttm-16		Matrix:	Soil		Date Received	1:01.11	.19 13.15	
Lab Sample Id	: 611113-016		Date Collec	ted: 01.08.19 10.15		Sample Depth	:2.5		
Analytical Me	thod: Chloride by EPA 30)0				Prep Method:	E300	Р	
Tech:	CHE					% Moisture:			
Analyst:	CHE		Date Prep:	01.11.19 16.00		Basis:	Wet W	Weight	
Seq Number:	3075630								
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Da	ate	Flag	Dil

Chloride

16887-00-6 **23.8**

4.96

mg/kg 01.12.19 02.20

1



1-Chlorooctane

o-Terphenyl

Certificate of Analytical Results 611113



COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id: Lab Sample Id	Bttm-17 611113-017		Matrix: Date Collected	Soil : 01.08.19 10.20		Date Received Sample Depth:	:01.11. 2.5	.19 13.15	
Analytical Met Tech: Analyst: Seq Number:	hod: Chloride by EPA 30 CHE CHE 3075630	00	Date Prep:	01.11.19 16.00		Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	E300F Wet W	P Veight	
Parameter		Cas Number I	Result R	<u>ل</u> ا ي	Units	Analysis Da	ite	Flag	Dil

rarameter	Cas Number	Kesuit	KL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Chloride	16887-00-6	223	4.96	mg/kg	01.12.19 02.41		1

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8 Tech: ALJ	015 Mod				F %	Prep Method: TX 6 Moisture:	1005P	
Analyst: ALJ		Date Prep	o: 01.18.1	9 08.30	E	Basis: We	t Weight	
Seq Number: 3076301								
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.41	U	1
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.41	U	1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.41	U	1
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 19.41	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recoverv	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	

111-85-3

84-15-1

Recovery

80

80

%

%

70-135

70-135

01.18.19 19.41

01.18.19 19.41





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	Bttm-17	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received	1:01.11.19 13.15		
Lab Sample Id	l: 611113-017	Date Collected	1:01.08.19 10.20	Sample Depth: 2.5			
Analytical Me Tech: Analyst: Seq Number:	thod: BTEX by EPA 8021B SCM SCM 3076360	Date Prep:	01.18.19 13.00	Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	SW5030B Wet Weight		

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 22.12	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 22.12	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 22.12	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00400	0.00400		mg/kg	01.18.19 22.12	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 22.12	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 22.12	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 22.12	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	103	%	70-130	01.18.19 22.12		
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	108	%	70-130	01.18.19 22.12		





1

COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:	Bttm-18		Matrix:	Soil		Date Received	1:01.11	.19 13.15	
Lab Sample Id	: 611113-018		Date Collec	ted: 01.08.19 10.25		Sample Depth	:2.5		
Analytical Me	thod: Chloride by EPA 30	00				Prep Method:	E300	Р	
Tech: Analyst:	CHE		Date Prep:	01.11.19 16.00		Basis:	Wet V	Weight	
Seq Number:	3075630		1					0	
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Da	ate	Flag	Dil

Chloride

16887-00-6 537

5.00

mg/kg 01.12.19 02.48

Released to Imaging: 4/28/2023 2:48:03 PM





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:	Bttm-19 611113-019		Matrix: Date Collected	Soil : 01.08.19 10.30		Date Received: Sample Depth:	01.11.19 13.15 2.5	
Analytical Meth Tech: C Analyst: C Seq Number: 3	od: Chloride by EPA 30 CHE CHE 8075630	0	Date Prep:	01.11.19 16.00		Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	E300P Wet Weight	
Parameter		Cas Number H	Result RI	L U	nits	Analysis Da	te Flag	Dil

rarameter	Cas Number	Result	KL	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Chloride	16887-00-6	813	4.95	mg/kg	01.12.19 02.54		1

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8 Tech: ALJ					Prep Method: TX1005P % Moisture:				
Analyst: ALJ		Date Prep	o: 01.18.1	01.18.19 08.30		Basis: Wet		t Weight	
Seq Number: 3076301									
Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil	
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	PHC610	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 20.01	U	1	
Diesel Range Organics	C10C28DRO	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 20.01	U	1	
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)	PHCG2835	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 20.01	U	1	
Total TPH	PHC635	<15.0	15.0		mg/kg	01.18.19 20.01	U	1	
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recoverv	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag		

111-85-3

84-15-1

Recovery

99

99

%

%

70-135

70-135

01.18.19 20.01

01.18.19 20.01

1-Chlorooctane

o-Terphenyl





COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Sample Id:	Bttm-19	Matrix:	Soil	Date Received:01.11.19 13.15		
Lab Sample Id: 611113-019		Date Collected	: 01.08.19 10.30	Sample Depth: 2.5		
Analytical Me Tech: Analyst: Seq Number:	thod: BTEX by EPA 8021B SCM SCM 3076360	Date Prep:	01.18.19 13.00	Prep Method: % Moisture: Basis:	SW5030B Wet Weight	

Parameter	Cas Number	Result	RL		Units	Analysis Date	Flag	Dil
Benzene	71-43-2	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 22.34	U	1
Toluene	108-88-3	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 22.34	U	1
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 22.34	U	1
m,p-Xylenes	179601-23-1	< 0.00399	0.00399		mg/kg	01.18.19 22.34	U	1
o-Xylene	95-47-6	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 22.34	U	1
Total Xylenes	1330-20-7	< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 22.34	U	1
Total BTEX		< 0.00200	0.00200		mg/kg	01.18.19 22.34	U	1
Surrogate		Cas Number	% Recovery	Units	Limits	Analysis Date	Flag	
4-Bromofluorobenzene		460-00-4	118	%	70-130	01.18.19 22.34		
1,4-Difluorobenzene		540-36-3	108	%	70-130	01.18.19 22.34		


Certificate of Analytical Results 611113



1

COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM

Myox 28 St. #4

Sample Id:	Bttm-20		Matrix:	Soil		Date Received	1:01.11	.19 13.15	
Lab Sample Id	: 611113-020		Date Collec	ted: 01.08.19 10.35		Sample Depth	:2.5		
Analytical Me	thod: Chloride by EPA 30	00				Prep Method:	E300	Р	
Analyst:	CHE		Date Prep:	01.11.19 16.00		Basis:	Wet V	Weight	
Seq Number:	3075630								
Parameter		Cas Number	Result	RL	Units	Analysis Da	ate	Flag	Dil

16887-00-6 212

4.98

mg/kg

01.12.19 03.00

Released to Imaging: 4/28/2023 2:48:03 PM



LABORATORIES

Flagging Criteria



Page 110 of 156

- X In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.
- **B** A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence indicates possible field or laboratory contamination.
- **D** The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference. Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.
- **E** The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.
- **F** RPD exceeded lab control limits.
- J The target analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.
- U Analyte was not detected.
- L The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.
- **H** The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.
- **K** Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.
- **JN** A combination of the "N" and the "J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.
- ** Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.
- **BRL** Below Reporting Limit.
- RL Reporting Limit
- MDL Method Detection LimitSDLSample Detection LimitLOD Limit of Detection
- PQL Practical Quantitation Limit MQL Method Quantitation Limit LOQ Limit of Quantitation
- DL Method Detection Limit
- NC Non-Calculable

SMP Clier	nt Sample	BLK	Method Blank	
BKS/LCS	Blank Spike/Laboratory Control Sample	BKSD/LCSD	Blank Spike Duplicate/Labor	atory Control Sample Duplicate
MD/SD	Method Duplicate/Sample Duplicate	MS	Matrix Spike	MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate

+ NELAC certification not offered for this compound.

* (Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation





QC Summary 611113

COG Operating LLC

Myox 28 St. #4

Analytical Method:	Chloride b	y EPA 30	00						P	rep Meth	od: E30	OP	
Seq Number:	3075627				Matrix:	Solid				Date Pr	rep: 01.1	1.19	
MB Sample Id:	7669643-1-	BLK		LCS Sar	nple Id:	7669643-	1-BKS		LCS	D Sampl	e Id: 766	9643-1-BSD	
Parameter		MB Result	Spike Amount	LCS Result	LCS %Rec	LCSD Result	LCSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD	RPD Lin	nit Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Chloride		<5.00	250	247	99	232	93	90-110	6	20	mg/kg	01.11.19 20:40	
Analytical Method:	Chloride by	y EPA 30	00			a 1° 1			P	rep Meth	od: E30	10P	
Seq Number:	30/5630	עות		I CS Sar	Matrix:	Solid 7660644	1 BKS		ICS	Date Pi	rep: 01.1	11.19 0644 1 BSD	
NID Sample Id:	/009044-1-		G . 1	LCS Sa	Ipic Iu.	7007044-		T • • • •			· · · ·)044-1-DSD	
Parameter		Result	Spike Amount	Result	ACS %Rec	LCSD Result	LCSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD	KPD Lin	nit Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Chloride		<5.00	250	242	97	247	99	90-110	2	20	mg/kg	01.12.19 00:13	
Analytical Method:	Chloride b	y EPA 30	00						P	rep Meth	iod: E30	0P	
Seq Number:	3075627				Matrix:	Soil				Date P	rep: 01.1	1.19	
Parent Sample Id:	611109-018	5		MS Sar	nple Id:	611109-0	18 S		MS	D Sampl	e Id: 611	109-018 SD	
Parameter		Parent Result	Spike Amount	MS Result	MS %Rec	MSD Result	MSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD	RPD Lin	nit Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Chloride		<0.858	250	243	97	233	93	90-110	4	20	mg/kg	01.11.19 20:59	
Analytical Method:	Chloride b	y EPA 3	00						P	rep Meth	od: E30	OP	
Seq Number:	3075627				Matrix:	Soil				Date P	rep: 01.1	1.19	
Parent Sample Id:	611112-004	Ļ		MS Sar	nple Id:	611112-0	04 S		MS	D Sampl	e Id: 611	112-004 SD	
Parameter		Parent Result	Spike Amount	MS Result	MS %Rec	MSD Result	MSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD	RPD Lin	nit Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Chloride		940	249	1150	84	1170	92	90-110	2	20	mg/kg	01.11.19 22:28	Х
Analytical Method:	Chloride b	y EPA 30	00						P	rep Meth	od: E30	0P	
Seq Number:	3075630				Matrix:	rix: Soil Date					rep: 01.1	1.19	
Parent Sample Id:	611113-005	i		MS Sar	nple Id:	611113-005 S MSD Sample Id: 611113-005 SD					113-005 SD		

			*									
Parameter	Parent Result	Spike Amount	MS Result	MS %Rec	MSD Result	MSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD	RPD Limi	t Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Chloride	429	248	670	97	655	91	90-110	2	20	mg/kg	01.12.19 00:32	

MS/MSD Percent Recovery Relative Percent Difference LCS/LCSD Recovery Log Difference [D] = 100*(C-A) / B RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) | [D] = 100 * (C) / [B] Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample) LCS = Laboratory Control Sample A = Parent Result C = MS/LCS Result E = MSD/LCSD Result MS = Matrix Spike B = Spike Added D = MSD/LCSD % Rec

.

Page 40 of 46



QC Summary 611113

COG Operating LLC

Myox 28 St. #4

Analytical Method:	Chloride by EPA 3	00						Pı	ep Metho	od: E30	0P	
Seq Number:	3075630			Matrix:	Soil				Date Pro	ep: 01.1	1.19	
Parent Sample Id:	611113-014		MS San	nple Id:	611113-01	14 S		MS	D Sample	e Id: 611	113-014 SD	
Parameter	Parent Result	Spike Amount	MS Result	MS %Rec	MSD Result	MSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD	RPD Lim	it Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Chloride	849	250	999	60	1020	68	90-110	2	20	mg/kg	01.12.19 02:01	Х

Analytical Method: Seq Number:	TPH By SV 3076301	V8015 M	od		Matrix:	Solid		Prep Method: TX1005P Date Prep: 01.18.19						
MB Sample Id:	7670031-1-	BLK		LCS San	nple Id:	7670031-	1-BKS		LCS	SD Sample	ld: 767	/0031-1-BSD		
Parameter		MB Result	Spike Amount	LCS Result	LCS %Rec	LCSD Result	LCSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD	RPD Limit	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	
Gasoline Range Hydroca	rbons	<8.00	1000	810	81	812	81	70-135	0	20	mg/kg	01.18.19 11:03		
Diesel Range Organics		<8.13	1000	889	89	897	90	90 70-135 1 20 mg/kg 01.18.19 11						
Surrogate		MB %Rec	MB Flag	L %]	CS Rec	LCS Flag	LCSD %Rec) LCSI 2 Flag	D I g	Limits	Units	Analysis Date		
1-Chlorooctane		125		124			7	0-135	%	01.18.19 11:03				
o-Terphenyl 89				1	21		120		7	0-135	%	01.18.19 11:03		

TPH By SW	V8015 M	od					Prep Method: TX1005P						
3076301				Matrix:	Soil				Date Prep	b: 01.1	8.19		
611644-001			MS Sar	nple Id:	611644-00	01 S		MS	D Sample I	ld: 611	644-001 SD		
	Parent Result	Spike Amount	MS Result	MS %Rec	MSD Result	MSD %Rec	Limits	%RPD	RPD Limit	Units	Analysis Date	Flag	
urbons	<8.00	1000	939	94	844	84	70-135	11	20	mg/kg	01.18.19 12:03		
	13.1	1000	1020	101	936	92	92 70-135 9 20 mg/kg 01.18.19 12						
Surrogate						MSD %Rec	MSI Flag	D L g	imits	Units	Analysis Date		
		1	30		118		7	0-135	%	01.18.19 12:03			
o-Terphenyl						109		7	0-135	%	01.18.19 12:03		
	TPH By SV 3076301 611644-001 urbons	TPH By SW8015 M 3076301 611644-001 Parent Result arbons <8.00 13.1	Parent Spike Result Amount arbons <8.00	Parent Spike MS MS arbons <8.00	Matrix: 3076301 Matrix: 611644-001 MS Sample Id: Matrix: MS Sample Id: Parent Result Spike Amount MS Result %Rec arbons <8.00	Matrix: Soil 3076301 Matrix: Soil 611644-001 MS Sample Id: 611644-00 Parent Result Spike Amount MS MS MSD Result rbons <8.00	TPH By SW8015 Mod 3076301 Matrix: Soil 611644-001 MS Sample Id: 611644-001 S Parent Result Spike Amount MS MS MSD MSD rbons <8.00	TPH By SW8015 Mod 3076301 Matrix: Soil 611644-001 MS Sample Id: 611644-001 S Parent Result Spike Amount MS MS MSD MSD Limits rbons <8.00	TPH By SW8015 Mod Matrix: Soil P 3076301 Matrix: Soil MS MS MS MS 611644-001 MS Sample Id: 611644-001 S MS MS	TPH By SW8015 Mod Prep Method 3076301 Matrix: Soil Date Prep 611644-001 MS Sample Id 611644-001 S MSD Sample Id Parent Result Spike Amount MS MS MSD Result MSD Result MSD Result MSD Result MISD Result	Prep Method: TX 3076301 Prep Method: TX 3076301 Matrix: Soil Date Prep: 01.1 611644-001 MS sample Id 611644-001 S MSD Sample Id 01.1 Parent Result Spike Amount MS Result MS Result MSD Result MSD Result MSD Result MSD Result MISD Sample Id MISD Sample Id MSD Sample Id M	TPH By SW8015 Mot Prep Method: TX1005P 3076301 Matrix: Soil Date Prep: $01.18.19$ 611644-001 MS Sawe $01.18.19$ $01.18.1912:03$ Parent Result Spike Amount MS Result MS Result MSD Result MSD Result MSD Result $01.18.1912:03$ $01.18.1912:03$ rbons <8.00	

MS/MSD Percent Recovery Relative Percent Difference LCS/LCSD Recovery Log Difference [D] = 100*(C-A) / B RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) | [D] = 100 * (C) / [B] Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample)

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample A = Parent Result C = MS/LCS Result E = MSD/LCSD Result MS = Matrix Spike B = Spike Added D = MSD/LCSD % Rec

.



QC Summary 611113

COG Operating LLC

Myox 28 St. #4

Analytical Method:	BTEX by EPA 8021	В]	Prep Metho	d: SW:	5030B	
Seq Number:	3076360			Matrix:	Solid				Date Pre	p: 01.1	8.19	
MB Sample Id:	7670054-1-BLK		LCS San	nple Id:	7670054-	1-BKS		LC	SD Sample	Id: 767	0054-1-BSD	
Parameter	MB Result	Spike Amount	LCS Result	LCS %Rec	LCSD Result	LCSD %Rec	Limits	%RPI) RPD Limi	Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Benzene	< 0.00200	0.100	0.105	105	0.111	111	70-130	6	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 14:31	
Toluene	< 0.00200	0.100	0.0943	94	0.0957	96	70-130	1	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 14:31	
Ethylbenzene	< 0.00200	0.100	0.121	121	0.115	115	70-130	5	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 14:31	
m,p-Xylenes	< 0.00400	0.200	0.240	120	0.229	114	70-130	5	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 14:31	
o-Xylene	< 0.00200	0.100	0.113	113	0.108	108	70-130	5	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 14:31	
Surrogate	MB %Rec	MB Flag	L(%)	CS Rec	LCS Flag	LCSI %Ree) LCS c Flag	D] g	Limits	Units	Analysis Date	
1,4-Difluorobenzene	93		1	09		115		,	70-130	%	01.18.19 14:31	
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 112						104 70-130 % 01.18.19 14:31						

Analytical Method:	BTEX by EPA 802	1B						I	Prep Metho	d: SW	5030B	
Seq Number:	3076360		Ν	Matrix:	Soil				Date Prep	p: 01.1	8.19	
Parent Sample Id:	611308-001		MS Sam	ple Id:	611308-00	01 S		MS	SD Sample	Id: 611	308-001 SD	
Parameter	Parent Result	Spike Amount	MS Result	MS %Rec	MSD Result	MSD %Rec	Limits	mits %RPD RPD		Units	Analysis Date	Flag
Benzene	< 0.00199	0.0996	0.0834	84	0.0971	97	70-130	15	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 15:14	
Toluene	< 0.00199	0.0996	0.0713	72	0.0846	85	70-130	17	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 15:14	
Ethylbenzene	< 0.00199	0.0996	0.0853	86	0.0972	97	70-130	13	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 15:14	
m,p-Xylenes	< 0.00398	0.199	0.164	82	0.189	95	70-130	14	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 15:14	
o-Xylene	< 0.00199	0.0996	0.0801	80	0.0921	92	70-130	14	35	mg/kg	01.18.19 15:14	
Surrogate			M %F	IS Rec	MS Flag	MSD %Rec	MSD c Flag	MSD Limits Units Analysi Flag Date				
1,4-Difluorobenzene			11	13		121		7	70-130	%	01.18.19 15:14	
4-Bromofluorobenzene			10)7		111		7	70-130	%	01.18.19 15:14	

MS/MSD Percent Recovery Relative Percent Difference LCS/LCSD Recovery Log Difference [D] = 100*(C-A) / B RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) | [D] = 100 * (C) / [B] Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample) LCS = Laboratory Control Sample A = Parent Result C = MS/LCS Result E = MSD/LCSD Result MS = Matrix Spike B = Spike Added D = MSD/LCSD % Rec

.

Relinquished by: 5 Notice: Signature of this document and relinquishment of samples constitutes for any losses or expenses incurred by the Citent If such losses are due to cir- sample. These terms will be enforced unless previously regotiated under a ti- sample. These terms will be enforced unless previously regotiated under a ti- sample. These terms will be enforced unless previously regotiated under a ti- sample. These terms will be enforced unless previously regotiated under a ti- sample. These terms will be enforced unless previously regotiated under a ti- sample. These terms will be enforced unless the time terms of the terms of terms of the terms of	Refinquished by:	TAT Starts Day received by Lab, if received by 5: SAMPLE CUSTOD	3 Day EMERGENCY	X 2 Day EMERGENCY Contract TAT	Next Day EMERGENCY	Same Day TAT 5 Day TAT	Turnaround Time (Business days)	10 B++m - 10	3 B++~-4	8 B HHK-8	7 BHN-7	6 B ++m - 6	и С- ж т о С- ж т о	2 877 2	- B++m -(No Field D / Doint of Collection	Samplers's Name: Sholdon Hitch cc	Project Contact: Sheldon Hitch cou	Email: Phone No:		Company Name / Branch: COG Arts in	Client / Reporting Information			Stafford, TX (281) 240-4200 El Paso, TX (915) 5 Dallas, TX (214) 902-0300 Lubbock, TX (806)	Setting the Standard since 1990	
Date Time: a valid purchase of umstances beyond liy executed client c	Date Time: Date Time: Date Time:	00 pm						5.5	<u>у</u> 2	2.5	<u>7</u> 2	21-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	5 12 12	5.5	2.5 1/8	Sample Depth Da	Coll	CM	Por	Invo		Proje	3			85-3443 794-1296		
Received By: 5 rder from client company to Xenco, its affiliates and subcontra 1 the control of Xenco. A minimum charge of \$75 will be applie contract	3113 Received By: 1/ CUL X Re Received By: 1/ CUL X Re Received By: 1/ A	MENTED BELOW EACH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE POSSES	Level II Report with TRRP checklist	Level 3 (CLP Forms)	Level III Std QC+ Forms T	Level II Std QC	Data Deliverable Information	4:45 1 1	1 9:10	1 36:20	۲	9126 1 1		4\as 1 1	199000 5 1	Time Matrix bottles HCI NaOH/Zn Acetate HNO3 H2SO4	ection Number of pre		Jumber: Yumber:	vice To:	Eddy Co. NM	tect Name/Number: M YOX ZE St.	Project Information		www.xenco.com	Midland, TX (432) 704-5440 San Antonio, TX (210) 509-3334		
ustody Seal # Preserved where	Inquished By Dete Time: ILC VUL 11019 Inquished By: Date Time:	SSION, INCLUDING COURIER DELIVERY		JST / RG -411	RRP Level IV	evel IV (Full Data Pkg /raw data)		X	×	×.		< - X		× ×	*	NaOH NaHSO4 MEOH NONE	eserved bottles	Le	S			2		Analytica	Xenco Quote #	Phoenix, AZ (480) 355-0900 Service Center - Baton Rouge, LA		STODY
applicable On Ice Cooler Ta	IS: 30 2 Received By:	FED-EX / UPS: Trackipg,#					Notes:																	I Information	Xenco Job #	۱ (832) 712-8143 Service C در (832) 712-8143		
Therper Corr. Factor	1/11/18/515															Field Comments			O = Oil WW = Waste Water A = Air	SL - Sludge OW ≔ Ocean/Sea Water WI = Wipe	DW = Drinking Water P = Product SW = Surface Water	W = Water S = Soil/Sed/Solid GW = Ground Water		Matrix Codes	15	Center- Amarillo, TX (806)678-4514 Jenter-Hopbs, NM (575) 392-7550		Revision 2016.1

Released to Imaging: 4/28/2023 2:48:03 PM

Final 1.001

Page 114 of 156

Instruction Ender Light of Light o	Example TV (744002 000	El Paso, TX (915) 585-3443	Midland, TX (432) 704-5440	FODY Phoenix, AZ (480) 355-0900
Client Florention Transient florention <thtransient florention<="" th=""> Transient flo</thtransient>			www.xenco.com	Xenco Quote #
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $				Analytical Informa
Name Prove No: Prove No: Inclusion in: ait: Prove No: Inclusion in: Inclusion in: Inclusion in: ait: Prove No: Inclusion in: Inclusion in: Inclusion in: Inclusion in: Inclusion in: ait: Prove No: Inclusion in: Inclusi	Client / Reporting Information ompany Name / Branch: 6 0 6	r Artsia	Project Information	4
alt Phone No: Invoice Tex. per Connect: St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. Strain St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col. Act. St. Col.	ompany Address:		roject Location: FLAV CO, NM	
jest Comati: St. of Acy, HitCh, act L St. of Acy, HitCh, act L St. of Acy, right in Point of Collection Same Data Same Data Same Data Number of Points- Data Number of Points- Data Same Data Same Data<	nail:	Phone No:	voice To:	
Subscription Subscription <th< td=""><td>roject Contact:</td><td>4)4010114</td><td>Shelden Hitch cock</td><td>S</td></th<>	roject Contact:	4)4010114	Shelden Hitch cock	S
Find ID Point of Collection Sample Bit (Dath Number of presents beinges (Dath Number of presents beinges (Dath Sample (Dath <	ampiers's Name: Sheldon	1 Hitch colu		de
Sample Sample<			Sollection Number of preserve	d bottles
B+++	io. Field ID / Point of Coll	lection Sample Depth	Date	Nahso4 Meoh None
B+H-M1C 2.5 4'56 1 4 4 5 B+H-M13 2.5 10'00 1 4 5 4 4 B+H-M17 2.5 10'00 1 4 5 4 4 4 B+H-M17 2.5 10'00 1 4 4 5 4 <td< td=""><td>- 8++</td><td><u>ا ک'ک ا</u></td><td>5 ab: 6 H/8/</td><td></td></td<>	- 8++	<u>ا ک'ک ا</u>	5 ab: 6 H/8/	
B+Hm 13 2.5 6 May 6 <td< td=""><td>2 BHm- 12</td><td>2.5</td><td>4.55 1 1</td><td>× </td></td<>	2 BHm- 12	2.5	4.55 1 1	×
B+++u L C.S LoCxS 1 A <	3 B++m = 13	52	10/20 1 1	
1) H+Im- 1,5 2,5 1,10 1	+1	2.5	1 20101	× /
B+H	5 UTM-15	5.5	10/10 1 1	1/1/2
0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 <th1< th=""> <th1< th=""> <th1< th=""></th1<></th1<></th1<>	a) - 4+10°	2.5	1 10/10 1	×
ID Human IQ 2.5 IQ	7 1 thm - 1 7	52	1 1 2 01	X, X
B Human Q Z.5 IO: B I I Notes: Turnaround Time (Business days) Z.6 I/2/32 <	81 - 4+19 °	2.5) (22,0)	× /
Of Hammond Time (Business days) C.G V: 32 Data Deliverable Information Visite Notes: Same Day TAT 5 Day TAT Level II Std OC Level IV (Full Data Pkg / raw data) Notes: Notes: Same Day TAT 5 Day TAT Level II Std OC Level IV (Full Data Pkg / raw data) Notes: Next Day EMERGENCY 7 Day TAT Level II Std OC + Forms TRRP Level IV Visit Stats 3 Day EMERGENCY Contract TAT Level II Std OC + Forms) UST / RG 411 Visit Stats 3 Day EMERGENCY Contract TAT Level II Report with TRRP checklist FED.EX / UPS: Tracyong # TAT Starts Day received by Lab, If received by 5:00 pm Level II Report with TRRP checklist FED.EX / UPS: Tracyong # Sampler SamPLE CUSTODY MUST BE DOCUMENTED BELOW EACH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE POSSESSION, INCLUDING COVIRER DELIVERY FED.EX / UPS: Tracyong # Value of the time: Date Time: Reveived by: 2 Date Time: Reveived by: Date Time: Reveived By: A Manual Mathematical Date Date Time: Reveived By: 2 Date Time: Reveived By: Date Time: Reveived By: A Mathout Mathow 3	bl ~~++ 8 °	2.5	1 3.00	
Immer une (suspress anys) Immer	0 0++m-20	9.2	10:35 11 (
Image: Source of the stand	Same Day TAT	E Day TAT	Data Deliverable Information	Not
Inext Day EMERGENCY 1 Day TAT Level III Std QC+ Forms TRRP Level IV 2 Day EMERGENCY Contract TAT Level 3 (CLP Forms) UST / RC 411 3 Day EMERGENCY Contract TAT Level 3 (CLP Forms) UST / RC 411 TAT Starts Day received by Lab, if received by 5:00 pm Level II Report with TRRP checklist FED.EX / UPS: Tracking # Ininquished by: SAMPLE CUSTODY MUST BE DOCUMENTED BELOW EACH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE POSSESSION, INCLUDING CONRIER DELIVERY FED.EX / UPS: Tracking # Ininquished by: Date Time: Received By: Date Time: Received By: Date Time: Binquished by: Date Time: Bate Time: Received By: A Preserved where applicable On Lee Ininquished by: Date Time: Bate Time: Received By: A A A Ininquished by: Date Time: Received By: Relinquished By: Date Time: Received By: A A				r (Full Data Pkg /raw data)
Image: Preserved where applicable Contract TAT Level 3 (CLP Forms) UST / RG - 411 Image: Preserved where applicable Contract TAT Level 3 (CLP Forms) UST / RG - 411 Image: Preserved where applicable Sampler Level 3 (CLP Forms) UST / RG - 411 Image: Preserved where applicable Sampler Level 3 (CLP Forms) UST / RG - 411 Image: Preserved where applicable Sampler Level 3 (CLP Forms) UST / RG - 411 Image: Preserved where applicable Sampler Level 11 Report with TRRP checklist FED-EX / UPS: Tracking # Image: Preserved where applicable Sampler Date Time: Received By: Preserved where applicable Preserved where applicable Preserved where applicable On Level By: A Preserved where applicable On Level Discover Applicable Preserved where applicable On Level Applicable On Level Applicable On Level Applicable On Level Applicable	Next Day EMERGENCY	7 Day TAT	Level III Std QC+ Forms TRRP L	evel IV
3 Day EMERGENCY	2 Day EMERGENCY	Contract TAT	Level 3 (CLP Forms) UST / R	G-411
TAT Starts Day received by Lab, if received by 5:00 pm FED.EX / UPS: Tracking # relinquished by Sampler SAMPLE CUSTOPY MUST BE DOCUMENTED BELOW EACH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE POSSESSION, INCLUDING CONRIER DELIVERY relinquished by Sampler Date Time: relinquished by: Date Time: Date Time: Date Time: relinquished by: Date Time: Date Time: Date Time: Received By: Relinquished By: V Date Time: Received By: Relinquished By:	3 Day EMERGENCY		Level II Report with TRRP checklist	
SAMPLE CUSTODY MUST BE DOCUMENTED BELOW EACH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE POSSESSION, INCLUDING COURTER DELIVERY Velinquished by Samplen Date Time: Regefred BY: Relinquished BY: Date Time: Redived BY: Date Time: Redived BY: Colspan="2">Date Time: Redived BY: Custody Seal # Preserved where applicable On toe	TAT Starts Day received by Lab,	if received by 5:00 pm		FED-EX.
reinquished by: Date Time: Received By: Custody Seal # Preserved where applicable On Lee		SAMPLE CUSTODY MUST BE DC	CUMENTED BELOW EACH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE POSSESSION,	INCLUDING COURIER DELIVERY
telinquished by: Date Time: Received By: 4 4 4 0 log 0 0 0	relinquished by Samplerg	Date Time:	34) Regentred By: P Class 2 Class	shed By: UNC Date Time: Shed By: Date Time:
	elinquished by:	Date Time:	3 4 4	Seal # Preserved where anninah

. /



After printing this label:

1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.

2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of \$100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery, or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental consequential, or special is limited to the greater of \$100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is \$1,000, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.



XENCO Laboratories



Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In

.2

Yes

Yes

Client: COG Operating LLC Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient Date/ Time Received: 01/11/2019 01:15:00 PM Temperature Measuring device used : R8 Work Order #: 611113 Sample Receipt Checklist #1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? #2 *Shipping container in good condition? #3 *Samples received on ice?

#4 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler?	N/A
#5 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles?	N/A
#6*Custody Seals Signed and dated?	N/A
#7 *Chain of Custody present?	Yes
#8 Any missing/extra samples?	No
#9 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received?	Yes
#10 Chain of Custody agrees with sample labels/matrix?	Yes
#11 Container label(s) legible and intact?	Yes
#12 Samples in proper container/ bottle?	Yes
#13 Samples properly preserved?	Yes
#14 Sample container(s) intact?	Yes
#15 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)?	Yes
#16 All samples received within hold time?	Yes
#17 Subcontract of sample(s)?	N/A
#18 Water VOC samples have zero headspace?	N/A

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst:

PH Device/Lot#:

Checklist completed by:

Brian Brianna Teel

Date: 01/11/2019

Comments

Checklist reviewed by: Jessica Vramer

Jessica Kramer

Date: 01/11/2019



January 22, 2019

CLAIR GONZALES TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100 MIDLAND, TX 79701

RE: MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/21/19 16:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2	Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM
Method EPA 524.4	Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through the State of New Mexico Environment Department for:

Method SM 9223-B	Total Coliform and E. coli (Colilert MMO-MUG)
Method EPA 524.2	Regulated VOCs and Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 552.2	Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices for State of Colorado and New Mexico.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene Lab Director/Quality Manager



Analytical Results For:

TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100 MIDLAND TX, 79701	Project: Project Number: Project Manager: Fax To:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H 212C - MD - 01564 CLAIR GONZALES (432) 682-3946	Reported: 22-Jan-19 18:13
---	--	--	------------------------------

Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	Date Received	
BOTTOM-2 (3.5' BEB)	H900206-01	Soil	21-Jan-19 00:00	21-Jan-19 16:30	
BOTTOM-3 (4.5' BEB)	H900206-02	Soil	21-Jan-19 00:00	21-Jan-19 16:30	
BOTTOM-4 (3.5' BEB)	H900206-03	Soil	21-Jan-19 00:00	21-Jan-19 16:30	
SW -9	H900206-04	Soil	21-Jan-19 00:00	21-Jan-19 16:30	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , MIDLAND TX, 79701	STE 100		Proj Project Num Project Mana Fax	ject: MY(ber: 212 ger: CLA To: (43)	DX 28 STAT C - MD - 0 IR GONZAI 2) 682-394	re Com #4 1564 Les 6	н	2	Reported: 22-Jan-19 18:	13
			BOTTON H9002	/I-2 (3.5 206-01 (Se	' BEB) bil)					
Analyte	Result	MDL	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Analyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
			Cardina	l Laborat	ories					
Inorganic Compounds										
Chloride	48.0		16.0	mg/kg	4	9012210	AC	22-Jan-19	4500-Cl-B	
Volatile Organic Compounds	by EPA Method	8021								
Benzene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Toluene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Ethylbenzene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Total Xylenes*	< 0.150		0.150	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Total BTEX	< 0.300		0.300	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID))		101 %	73.3	-129	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by C	GC FID									
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9012119	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9012119	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9012119	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane			80.7 %	41-	142	9012119	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane			78.2 %	37.6	-147	9012119	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , S MIDLAND TX, 79701	5TE 100		Proj Project Num Project Mana Fax	ject: MYC ber: 212 ger: CLA To: (432	DX 28 STAT C - MD - 0: IR GONZAI 2) 682-394	re Com #4 1564 Les 6	ŀΗ	2	Reported: 2-Jan-19 18:	13
			BOTTON H9002	4-3 (4.5' 206-02 (So	BEB) bil)					
Analyte	Result	MDL	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Analyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
			Cardina	l Laborat	ories					
Inorganic Compounds										
Chloride	176		16.0	mg/kg	4	9012210	AC	22-Jan-19	4500-Cl-B	
Volatile Organic Compounds b	y EPA Method	8021								
Benzene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Toluene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Ethylbenzene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Total Xylenes*	< 0.150		0.150	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Total BTEX	< 0.300		0.300	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)			96.7 %	73.3	-129	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by G	C FID									
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9012119	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9012119	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	16.7		10.0	mg/kg	1	9012119	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane			81.9 %	41-	142	9012119	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane			79.0 %	37.6	-147	9012119	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , S MIDLAND TX, 79701	STE 100		Proj Project Num Project Mana Fax	ject: MYC ber: 212 ger: CLA To: (432	DX 28 STAT C - MD - 0: IR GONZAI 2) 682-394	re Com #4 1564 Les 6	ŀΗ	2	Reported: 22-Jan-19 18:	13
			BOTTON H9002	4-4 (3.5' 206-03 (Sc	BEB) bil)					
Analyte	Result	MDL	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Analyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
			Cardina	l Laborat	ories					
Inorganic Compounds										
Chloride	32.0		16.0	mg/kg	4	9012210	AC	22-Jan-19	4500-Cl-B	
Volatile Organic Compounds b	y EPA Method	8021								
Benzene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Toluene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Ethylbenzene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Total Xylenes*	< 0.150		0.150	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Total BTEX	< 0.300		0.300	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)			103 %	73.3	-129	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by G	C FID									
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9012119	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9012119	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9012119	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane			85.8 %	41-	142	9012119	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane			81.6 %	37.6	-147	9012119	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , S MIDLAND TX, 79701	TE 100		Proj Project Num Project Mana Fax	ect: MYC ber: 212 ger: CLA To: (432	DX 28 STAT C - MD - 0: IR GONZAI 2) 682-394	TE COM #4 1564 LES 6	Η	2	Reported: 22-Jan-19 18:	13
				SW -9						
			H9002	206-04 (So	911) 					
Analyte	Result	MDL	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Analyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
			Cardina	l Laborat	ories					
Inorganic Compounds										
Chloride	64.0		16.0	mg/kg	4	9012210	AC	22-Jan-19	4500-Cl-B	
Volatile Organic Compounds by	y EPA Method	8021								
Benzene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Toluene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Ethylbenzene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Total Xylenes*	< 0.150		0.150	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Total BTEX	< 0.300		0.300	mg/kg	50	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)			98.6 %	73.3	-129	9012202	MS	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by G	C FID									
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9012203	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9012203	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9012203	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane			86.1 %	41-	142	9012203	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane			88.2 %	37.6	-147	9012203	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



Analytical Results For:

TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100	Project: Project Number:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H 212C - MD - 01564	Reported: 22-Jan-19 18:13
MIDLAND TX, 79701	Project Manager:	CLAIR GONZALES	
	Fax To:	(432) 682-3946	

Inorganic Compounds - Quality Control

Cardinal Laboratories

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9012210 - General Prep - Wet Chem										
Blank (9012210-BLK1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	22-Jan-19				
Chloride	ND	16.0	mg/kg							
LCS (9012210-BS1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	22-Jan-19				
Chloride	432	16.0	mg/kg	400		108	80-120			
LCS Dup (9012210-BSD1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	22-Jan-19				
Chloride	432	16.0	mg/kg	400		108	80-120	0.00	20	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100	Project: Project Number:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H 212C - MD - 01564	Reported: 22-Jan-19 18:13
MIDLAND TX, 79701	Project Manager:	CLAIR GONZALES	
,	Fax To:	(432) 682-3946	

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021 - Quality Control

	Cardinal	Laboratori	es
--	----------	------------	----

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 9012202 - Volatiles										
Blank (9012202-BLK1)				Prepared &	analyzed:	22-Jan-19				
Benzene	ND	0.050	mg/kg							
Toluene	ND	0.050	mg/kg							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.050	mg/kg							
Total Xylenes	ND	0.150	mg/kg							
Total BTEX	ND	0.300	mg/kg							
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)	0.103		mg/kg	0.100		103	73.3-129			
LCS (9012202-BS1)				Prepared &	analyzed:	22-Jan-19				
Benzene	1.80	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		90.0	72.2-131			
Toluene	1.89	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		94.4	71.7-126			
Ethylbenzene	1.90	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		95.0	68.9-126			
Total Xylenes	5.57	0.150	mg/kg	6.00		92.8	71.4-125			
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)	0.104		mg/kg	0.100		104	73.3-129			
LCS Dup (9012202-BSD1)				Prepared &	analyzed:	22-Jan-19				
Benzene	1.82	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		91.1	72.2-131	1.14	6.91	
Toluene	1.90	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		95.2	71.7-126	0.832	7.12	
Ethylbenzene	1.83	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		91.6	68.9-126	3.64	7.88	
Total Xylenes	5.44	0.150	mg/kg	6.00		90.7	71.4-125	2.34	7.46	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)	0.0968		mg/kg	0.100		96.8	73.3-129			

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100	Project: Project Number:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H 212C - MD - 01564	Reported: 22-Jan-19 18:13
MIDLAND TX, 79701	Project Manager:	CLAIR GONZALES	
	Fax To:	(432) 682-3946	

Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FID - Quality Control

Cardinal	Laboratories

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 9012119 - General Prep - Organics										
Blank (9012119-BLK1)				Prepared: 2	21-Jan-19 A	nalyzed: 22	2-Jan-19			
GRO C6-C10	ND	10.0	mg/kg							
DRO >C10-C28	ND	10.0	mg/kg							
EXT DRO >C28-C36	ND	10.0	mg/kg							
Total TPH C6-C28	ND	10.0	mg/kg							
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	48.9		mg/kg	50.0		97.9	41-142			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	48.9		mg/kg	50.0		97.7	37.6-147			
LCS (9012119-BS1)				Prepared: 2	21-Jan-19 A	nalyzed: 22	2-Jan-19			
GRO C6-C10	187	10.0	mg/kg	200		93.4	76.5-133			
DRO >C10-C28	209	10.0	mg/kg	200		104	72.9-138			
Total TPH C6-C28	396	10.0	mg/kg	400		98.9	78-132			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	52.9		mg/kg	50.0		106	41-142			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	52.0		mg/kg	50.0		104	37.6-147			
LCS Dup (9012119-BSD1)				Prepared: 2	21-Jan-19 A	nalyzed: 22	2-Jan-19			
GRO C6-C10	185	10.0	mg/kg	200		92.3	76.5-133	1.23	20.6	
DRO >C10-C28	207	10.0	mg/kg	200		104	72.9-138	0.684	20.6	
Total TPH C6-C28	392	10.0	mg/kg	400		98.0	78-132	0.940	18	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	49.6		mg/kg	50.0		99.1	41-142			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	50.7		mg/kg	50.0		101	37.6-147			

Batch 9012203 - General Prep - Organics

Blank (9012203-BLK1)			Р	repared & Analyzed: 22	Jan-19	
GRO C6-C10	ND	10.0	mg/kg			
DRO >C10-C28	ND	10.0	mg/kg			
EXT DRO >C28-C36	ND	10.0	mg/kg			
Total TPH C6-C28	ND	10.0	mg/kg			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	47.7		mg/kg	50.0	95.5	41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	48.2		mg/kg	50.0	96.3	37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100 MIDLAND TX, 79701	Project: Project Number: Project Manager: Fax To:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H 212C - MD - 01564 CLAIR GONZALES (432) 682-3946	Reported: 22-Jan-19 18:13
	Fax To:	(432) 682-3946	

Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FID - Quality Control

Cardinal Laboratories

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 9012203 - General Prep - Organics										
LCS (9012203-BS1)				Prepared &	& Analyzed:	22-Jan-19				
GRO C6-C10	212	10.0	mg/kg	200		106	76.5-133			
DRO >C10-C28	218	10.0	mg/kg	200		109	72.9-138			
Total TPH C6-C28	430	10.0	mg/kg	400		107	78-132			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	48.2		mg/kg	50.0		96.3	41-142			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	48.6		mg/kg	50.0		97.1	37.6-147			
LCS Dup (9012203-BSD1)				Prepared &	& Analyzed:	22-Jan-19				
GRO C6-C10	211	10.0	mg/kg	200		105	76.5-133	0.401	20.6	
DRO >C10-C28	204	10.0	mg/kg	200		102	72.9-138	6.50	20.6	
Total TPH C6-C28	415	10.0	mg/kg	400		104	78-132	3.45	18	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	47.2		mg/kg	50.0		94.4	41-142			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	47.7		mg/kg	50.0		95.4	37.6-147			

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



Notes and Definitions

ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
**	Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
***	Insufficient time to reach temperature.
-	Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Laboratories

Page 129 of 156

Page 12 of 12

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Name	Texa rech						B	1170					ANA			100	1			
Project Manage	r: Class Gonzale	~				P.O. #		and the second				_	-	— i.	į		-	-	-	
Address: 90(W. WWI St.					Compa	any: C	<u>0</u> G												
city: Midia	s los	state: TX	Zip: 1º	101		Attn:	Ike	Tava	re e											
Phone #: 43	2-260-8634 Fa	×#:				Addres	ss: lu u	O W. T	linois											
Project #: 217	26-MO-01564 Pr	oject Owner	- COG			city: /	110:16	and		_	1									
Project Name:	Myox 28 Stu	te lon	ト井	I		State:	X	Zip: 14	101	B	Ņ									
Project Locatior	" Eddy Co., Nr	2				Phone	# 4	12-683	ークリリス	1	15									
Sampler Name:	Stephen Rever					Fax #:				o l	0									
FOR LAB USE ONLY				MAT	RIX	PRE	SERV.	SAMPLI	NG	8	8	lc								
			(C)OMP ERS	ER						ξX	11	lori								
Lab I.D.	Sample I.D.		AB OR	TEWA	GE	ER : BASE	COOL R :			BTC	TI	Cl								
H900206			(G)RA # CON	GROU WAST SOIL	OIL SLUD	OTHE ACID/	ICE / (OTHE	DATE	TIME	1	85									_
-	BTTM-2 (3.5	BERJ	1	×			~	1-21-14		X	メ	×				_	-	+	_	
20	BITM-3 (4.5.	BE3)	1	×			⊀.	1-21-19		x	Х	*								1
い	BTTM-4 (3.5.1	503)	1	*			×	1-11-14		×	<	ス								-
t	SW-9			×			~	1-21-19		×	K	<								
																		-		
analyses. All claims includin service. In no event shall Ca affiliates or successors arisin	g those for negligence and any other cause w g those for negligence and any other cause w ridinal be liable for incidental or consequental g out of or related to the performance of serv	clusive remery for an whatsoever shall be de I damages, including v ices hereunder by Ca	y claim ansing aemed waived i without limitatio rdinal, regardle	whether based in v unless made in v n, business inter ss of whether su	in contract o writing and r rruptions, los ruch claim is	r tort, shall eceived by ss of use, o based upor	Cardinal w Cardinal w r loss of pro	o the amount pair thin 30 days after ofits incurred by c above stated rea	t by the client for completion of th lient, its subsidiar sons or otherwis	the e applicable ies, a.										
ivenindaising by		1-21-14	Veceive	a by:		S		1	Fax Result	ii ült	□ Yes	No No	Add'l	Phone # Fax #:						
Relinquished Ry		6:30		mar	ad	a	a	X	REMARKS	••		い	4.17.6	うちょう	1050	tetr	3			
	Th	ne:		u by.				(N	LI SL		t	polypo .	[?	ະ ຍ	tet co	rent	3		
Delivered By:	(Circle One)			Sample (Conditio	л 0	CHECK	ED BY:			-		-	-				2		-
Sampler - UPS	- Bus - Other: $H q$	7 4.8	00	Green III III IIII IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	No No		2	aisj												_
+ Cardinal r	annot accent verhal chan	mae Diasea	fav vuritte	nnedo ne	oc to IS	751 20	3-2226													

Received by OCD: 4/12/2023 10:00:50 AM



January 22, 2019

CLAIR GONZALES TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100 MIDLAND, TX 79701

RE: MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/21/19 16:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2	Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM
Method EPA 524.4	Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through the State of New Mexico Environment Department for:

Method SM 9223-B	Total Coliform and E. coli (Colilert MMO-MUG)
Method EPA 524.2	Regulated VOCs and Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 552.2	Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices for State of Colorado and New Mexico.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene Lab Director/Quality Manager



Analytical Results For:

TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100 MIDLAND TX, 79701	Pi Pr	Project: roject Number: oject Manager: Fax To:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H 212C - MD - 01564 CLAIR GONZALES (432) 682-3946	Reported: 22-Jan-19 18:19
Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	Date Received
SW-10	H900207-01	Soil	21-Jan-19 00:00	21-Jan-19 16:30

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



Analytical Results For:

TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100 MIDLAND TX, 79701			Proj Project Num Project Mana Fax	ject: MY(ber: 212 ger: CLA To: (43)	DX 28 STAT C - MD - 0: IR GONZAI 2) 682-394	TE COM #4 1564 LES 6	Η	2	Reported: 2-Jan-19 18:	19
			S H9002	SW-10 207-01 (Se	oil)					
Analyte	Result	MDL	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Analyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
			Cardina	l Laborat	ories					
Inorganic Compounds										
Chloride	80.0		16.0	mg/kg	4	9012210	AC	22-Jan-19	4500-Cl-B	
Volatile Organic Compounds	by EPA Method 8	8021								
Benzene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9012201	ms	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Toluene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9012201	ms	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Ethylbenzene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9012201	ms	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Total Xylenes*	< 0.150		0.150	mg/kg	50	9012201	ms	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Total BTEX	< 0.300		0.300	mg/kg	50	9012201	ms	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)			105 %	73.3	-129	9012201	ms	22-Jan-19	8021B	
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by	GC FID									
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9012203	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9012203	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9012203	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane			88.7 %	41-	142	9012203	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane			92.5 %	37.6-147		9012203	MS	22-Jan-19	8015B	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



Analytical Results For:

TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100	Project: Project Number:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H 212C - MD - 01564	Reported: 22-Jan-19 18:19
MIDLAND TX, 79701	Project Manager:	CLAIR GONZALES	
	Fax TO.	(432) 082-3940	

Inorganic Compounds - Quality Control

Cardinal Laboratories

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9012210 - General Prep - Wet Chem										
Blank (9012210-BLK1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	22-Jan-19				
Chloride	ND	16.0	mg/kg							
LCS (9012210-BS1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	22-Jan-19				
Chloride	432	16.0	mg/kg	400		108	80-120			
LCS Dup (9012210-BSD1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	22-Jan-19				
Chloride	432	16.0	mg/kg	400		108	80-120	0.00	20	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100	Project: Project Number:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H 212C - MD - 01564	Reported: 22-Jan-19 18:19
MIDLAND TX, 79701	Project Manager:	CLAIR GONZALES	
	Fax To:	(432) 682-3946	

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021 - Quality Control

	Cardinal	Laboratori	es
--	----------	------------	----

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 9012201 - Volatiles										
Blank (9012201-BLK1)				Prepared &	z Analyzed:	22-Jan-19				
Benzene	ND	0.050	mg/kg							
Toluene	ND	0.050	mg/kg							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.050	mg/kg							
Total Xylenes	ND	0.150	mg/kg							
Total BTEX	ND	0.300	mg/kg							
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)	0.101		mg/kg	0.100		101	73.3-129			
LCS (9012201-BS1)				Prepared &	analyzed:	22-Jan-19				
Benzene	2.18	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		109	72.2-131			
Toluene	2.10	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		105	71.7-126			
Ethylbenzene	2.11	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		106	68.9-126			
Total Xylenes	6.46	0.150	mg/kg	6.00		108	71.4-125			
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)	0.101		mg/kg	0.100		101	73.3-129			
LCS Dup (9012201-BSD1)				Prepared &	analyzed:	22-Jan-19				
Benzene	2.13	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		107	72.2-131	2.04	6.91	
Toluene	2.08	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		104	71.7-126	1.06	7.12	
Ethylbenzene	2.06	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		103	68.9-126	2.32	7.88	
Total Xylenes	6.23	0.150	mg/kg	6.00		104	71.4-125	3.61	7.46	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)	0.0979		mg/kg	0.100		97.9	73.3-129			

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100	Project: Project Number:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H 212C - MD - 01564	Reported: 22-Jan-19 18:19
MIDLAND TX, 79701	Project Manager:	CLAIR GONZALES	
	Fax To:	(432) 682-3946	

Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FID - Quality Control

Cardina	l La	bora	tories
---------	------	------	--------

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9012203 - General Prep - Organics										
Blank (9012203-BLK1)				Prepared &	k Analyzed:	22-Jan-19				
GRO C6-C10	ND	10.0	mg/kg							
DRO >C10-C28	ND	10.0	mg/kg							
EXT DRO >C28-C36	ND	10.0	mg/kg							
Total TPH C6-C28	ND	10.0	mg/kg							
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	47.7		mg/kg	50.0		95.5	41-142			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	48.2		mg/kg	50.0		96.3	37.6-147			
LCS (9012203-BS1)				Prepared 8	& Analyzed:	22-Jan-19				
GRO C6-C10	212	10.0	mg/kg	200		106	76.5-133			
DRO >C10-C28	218	10.0	mg/kg	200		109	72.9-138			
Total TPH C6-C28	430	10.0	mg/kg	400		107	78-132			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	48.2		mg/kg	50.0		96.3	41-142			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	48.6		mg/kg	50.0		97.1	37.6-147			
LCS Dup (9012203-BSD1)				Prepared 8	& Analyzed:	22-Jan-19				
GRO C6-C10	211	10.0	mg/kg	200		105	76.5-133	0.401	20.6	
DRO >C10-C28	204	10.0	mg/kg	200		102	72.9-138	6.50	20.6	
Total TPH C6-C28	415	10.0	mg/kg	400		104	78-132	3.45	18	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	47.2		mg/kg	50.0		94.4	41-142			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	47.7		mg/kg	50.0		95.4	37.6-147			

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



Notes and Definitions

ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
**	Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
***	Insufficient time to reach temperature.
-	Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Relinquished By: Date: 1-21-(µ Relinquished By: Time: 20 Delivered By: Circle One) Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: #497	Project Manager: (Lin, Wall Sr. Address: (Ui V. Wall Sr. City: Nidland State: TX Phone #: Yi2 - 246 - 86: 34 Fax #: Project I Name: N D - 01564 Project Own Project Location: EJU3 G. NM Sampler Name: N N D - 01564 Project Own For Lab I.D. Sample I.D. H900001 Swole I.D. H900001 SW-10	101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 8 (575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-24 Company Name: てんたん てんし	
M Received By: Yes No Received By: Received B	P.O. #: Company: L0 G No. # Company: L0 G No. # Address: Gub LJ. T(L):NL No. # H1H State: TX zip: 14101 Address: Gub LJ. T(L):NL No. # H1H State: TX zip: 14101 Phone #: 451-683 - 1443 Phone #: 451-683 - 1443 Soll Oll SLUDGE OIL SLUDGE OTHER: N TIME X SOL OTHER: N TIME SUDGE OTHER: N Y COL OTHER: SOL DATE TIME SUDGE OTHER: SUDGE OTHER: SUDGE OTHER: SUDGE TIME SUDGE SUDGE OTHER: SUDGE SUDGE TIME SUDGE TIME SUDGE SUDGE SUGE SUDGE SUGE SUDGE SUGE <	8240 476 <i>BILL TO</i>	IPS CHAIN-OF-CUSTOD
Addi Phone #: Addi Fax #: (\u.r. i jon Thes at etrateur . iom Stylhen. reyes ate Trateur. iom		ANALYSIS REQUEST	Y AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Page 137 of 156

Page 8 of 8

+ Cardinal rannot arrent verhal rhannee Dleace fav written rhannee to 15751 202_2236



January 18, 2019

CLAIR GONZALES TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100 MIDLAND, TX 79701

RE: MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/17/19 16:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2	Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4	Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene Lab Director/Quality Manager



TETRA TECH CLAIR GONZALES 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100 MIDLAND TX, 79701 Fax To: (432) 682-3946

Received:	01/17/2019	Sampling Date:	01/17/2019
Reported:	01/18/2019	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	212C - MD - 01564	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	EDDY COUNTY, NM		

Sample ID: BOTTOM-14 (3' BEB) (H900175-01)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	01/18/2019	ND	1.90	94.9	2.00	3.85	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	01/18/2019	ND	2.10	105	2.00	3.13	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	01/18/2019	ND	1.94	96.8	2.00	8.73	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	01/18/2019	ND	5.69	94.8	6.00	5.30	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	01/18/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	98.8	% 73.3-129)						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	288	16.0	01/18/2019	ND	432	108	400	3.77	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	01/18/2019	ND	182	90.8	200	6.58	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	01/18/2019	ND	195	97.7	200	4.93	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	01/18/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	87.5	% 41-142							
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	87.9	37.6-147	,						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celez D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TETRA TECH CLAIR GONZALES 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100 MIDLAND TX, 79701 Fax To: (432) 682-3946

Received:	01/17/2019	Sampling Date:	01/17/2019
Reported:	01/18/2019	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	212C - MD - 01564	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	EDDY COUNTY, NM		

Sample ID: BOTTOM-19 (3' BEB) (H900175-02)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	01/18/2019	ND	1.90	94.9	2.00	3.85	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	01/18/2019	ND	2.10	105	2.00	3.13	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	01/18/2019	ND	1.94	96.8	2.00	8.73	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	01/18/2019	ND	5.69	94.8	6.00	5.30	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	01/18/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	101 %	73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: JH					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	96.0	16.0	01/18/2019	ND	432	108	400	3.77	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	01/18/2019	ND	182	90.8	200	6.58	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	01/18/2019	ND	195	97.7	200	4.93	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	01/18/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	89.5 9	% 41-142	?						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	89.4 9	37.6-14	7						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TETRA TECH CLAIR GONZALES 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100 MIDLAND TX, 79701 Fax To: (432) 682-3946

Received:	01/17/2019	Sampling Date:	01/17/2019
Reported:	01/18/2019	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	212C - MD - 01564	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	EDDY COUNTY, NM		

Sample ID: SW-4 (H900175-03)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	01/18/2019	ND	1.90	94.9	2.00	3.85	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	01/18/2019	ND	2.10	105	2.00	3.13	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	01/18/2019	ND	1.94	96.8	2.00	8.73	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	01/18/2019	ND	5.69	94.8	6.00	5.30	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	01/18/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	98.4	% 73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/kg		Analyzed By: JH						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	48.0	16.0	01/18/2019	ND	432	108	400	3.77	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	01/18/2019	ND	182	90.8	200	6.58	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	01/18/2019	ND	195	97.7	200	4.93	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	01/18/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	87.9	% 41-142							
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	88.0	% 37.6-14	7						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TETRA TECH CLAIR GONZALES 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100 MIDLAND TX, 79701 Fax To: (432) 682-3946

Received:	01/17/2019	Sampling Date:	01/17/2019
Reported:	01/18/2019	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	212C - MD - 01564	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	EDDY COUNTY, NM		

Sample ID: SW-5 (H900175-04)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	01/18/2019	ND	1.90	94.9	2.00	3.85	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	01/18/2019	ND	2.10	105	2.00	3.13	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	01/18/2019	ND	1.94	96.8	2.00	8.73	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	01/18/2019	ND	5.69	94.8	6.00	5.30	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	01/18/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	98.5	% 73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/kg		Analyzed By: JH						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	128	16.0	01/18/2019	ND	432	108	400	3.77	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	01/18/2019	ND	182	90.8	200	6.58	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	01/18/2019	ND	195	97.7	200	4.93	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	01/18/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	88.6	% 41-142							
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	90.9	37.6-14	7						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TETRA TECH CLAIR GONZALES 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100 MIDLAND TX, 79701 Fax To: (432) 682-3946

Received:	01/17/2019	Sampling Date:	01/17/2019
Reported:	01/18/2019	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	212C - MD - 01564	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	EDDY COUNTY, NM		

Sample ID: SW-6 (H900175-05)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: ms					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	01/18/2019	ND	2.47	124	2.00	1.91	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	01/18/2019	ND	2.36	118	2.00	1.61	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	01/18/2019	ND	2.35	117	2.00	0.714	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	01/18/2019	ND	7.13	119	6.00	0.567	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	01/18/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	101 9	6 73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/kg		Analyzed By: JH						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	01/18/2019	ND	432	108	400	3.77	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	01/18/2019	ND	188	94.0	200	1.09	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	01/18/2019	ND	206	103	200	2.39	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	01/18/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	86.9 9	% 41-142							
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	90.5 9	% 37.6-14	7						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



Notes and Definitions

S-04	The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
QR-02	The RPD result exceeded the QC control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.
QM-07	The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS recovery.
ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
**	Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
***	Insufficient time to reach temperature.
-	Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
	Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
Received by OCD: 4/12/2023 10:00:50 AM

Delivered By: Sampler - UPS -		Relinquished By:		Relinquished By:	anaryses. An claims including service. In no event shall Can affiliates or successors arising	PLEASE NOTE: Liability and			L	R.	t	3	12		CLIONA	F	Lab I.D.		FOR LAB USE ONLY	Sampler Name: 4	Project Location:	Project Name: N	Project #:	Phone #: 432	city: Midia	Address: 901	Project Manager:	Company Name:	(1 1
(Circle One) Bus - Other:			0	5	timose for negligence and any outor final be liable for incidental or cons out of or related to the performanc	Damages. Cardinal's liability and c				51.1-6	5125	h-MS	BTTM-19 (3	BTTM-14 (3	(94.)		Sample I			Stuhen Ruy	EUJY Lo. N	NYOX 28 S		-260-8634	2	W. Wall S	Chir (Jon	Texa Tach	01 East Marland, H 575) 393-2326 FA)
d.tc	Time:	Date:	Time: .40	Date: 17-10	equental damages, including e of services hereunder by (lient's exclusive remedy for a							· BC B)	(1303)			.D			es	S	tate lon	Project Owne	Fax #:	State: TX	7	ther	-	Hobbs, NM 882 ((575) 393-247
#an		Received		Received	g without limitation, Cardinal, regardless	any claim arising w				~	<u> </u>	1	1	-	(G)F # CC GRC		OR (C) AINERS	OMP. S				オレキ	r: (06		Zip: ()4	>			240 '6
Sample Cond Cool Intact		1 By:	nucha	By:	business interruption s of whether such clair	hether based in contra base made in writing a				<	×	*	7	×	WAS SOIL		VATER		MATRIX						101	-			8
tion CHEC		2	Ella	100	s, loss of use, or loss of m is based upon any of	act or tort, shall be limite				<	~	×	~	×		IER : D/BA / CO	SE: OL		PRESERV	Fax #:	Phone #: (State: TY	city: M:J	Address: U	Attn: LKc	Company:	P.O. #:	B	
KED BY: hitials)	4.1		fr and a second	1	f profits incurred by cli the above stated reas	ed to the amount paid within 30 days after				1 212-14	1-11-14	1-17-11	1-17-17	1-17-14	DATE				VI SAMPLIN		121-1083	Zip: / 4/	land	NO W. LI	Tavare	000		ILL TO	
	KUJ	0.14	REMARKS:	Phone Result	ent, its subsidiarie ons or otherwise.	by the client for the									TIME	-			IG		1415	101		it ais Auc	£				
	17	F	0		S,	e applicable	-	-		<	x	×	×	×		R	TPI	X 1	8	01	5	BM							
				e'es'						4	×	~	1	1			Ch	or	iJ	c									
	Stephen, reyes of f	clair, governes a		No Add'I Phone #:																								ANALYSIS REQUE	
	ctrateut : lar	TUTT LECK. C	tir- in																									ST	
	5	M																										1	

+

Page 8 of 8

Page 145 of 156 Laboratories



January 21, 2019

CLAIR GONZALES TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100 MIDLAND, TX 79701

RE: MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/18/19 16:25.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2	Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM
Method EPA 524.4	Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through the State of New Mexico Environment Department for:

Method SM 9223-B	Total Coliform and E. coli (Colilert MMO-MUG)
Method EPA 524.2	Regulated VOCs and Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 552.2	Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices for State of Colorado and New Mexico.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100 MIDLAND TX, 79701	Project: Project Number: Project Manager: Fax To:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H 212C - MD - 01564 CLAIR GONZALES (432) 682-3946	Reported: 21-Jan-19 10:28

Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	Date Received
SW - 1	H900185-01	Soil	18-Jan-19 00:00	18-Jan-19 16:25
SW - 2 SW - 3	H900185-02 H900185-03	Soil Soil	18-Jan-19 00:00	18-Jan-19 16:25 18-Jan-19 16:25

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence ar any other cause whitstoewer shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damage including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether su claim is based loop any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Looparatories.

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



Analytical Results For:

TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100 MIDLAND TX, 79701			Project Num Project Nana Project Mana Fax	ject: MY(ber: 212 ger: CLA To: (432	DX 28 STAT C - MD - 0: IR GONZAI 2) 682-394	Reported: 21-Jan-19 10:28				
			S H9001	SW - 1 185-01 (So	oil)					
Analyte	Result	MDL	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Analyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
			Cardina	l Laborat	ories					
Inorganic Compounds										
Chloride	96.0		16.0	mg/kg	4	9012107	AC	21-Jan-19	4500-Cl-B	
Volatile Organic Compounds	by EPA Method 8	8021								
Benzene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Toluene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Ethylbenzene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Total Xylenes*	< 0.150		0.150	mg/kg	50	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Total BTEX	< 0.300		0.300	mg/kg	50	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID))		101 %	73.3	-129	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by C	GC FID									
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9011810	MS	18-Jan-19	8015B	
DRO >C10-C28*	10.5		10.0	mg/kg	1	9011810	MS	18-Jan-19	8015B	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	10.4		10.0	mg/kg	1	9011810	MS	18-Jan-19	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane			82.8 %	41-	142	9011810	MS	18-Jan-19	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane			82.4 %	37.6	-147	9011810	MS	18-Jan-19	8015B	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence ar any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damage including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether su claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with there approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

٦



Analytical Results For:

TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100 MIDLAND TX, 79701			Project Num Project Nana Project Mana Fax	ject: MYC ber: 212 ger: CLA To: (432	DX 28 STAT C - MD - 0: IR GONZAI 2) 682-394	Reported: 21-Jan-19 10:28				
			S	SW - 2						
			H900 1	185-02 (So	oil)					
Analyte	Result	MDL	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Analyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
			Cardina	l Laborat	ories					
Inorganic Compounds										
Chloride	160		16.0	mg/kg	4	9012107	AC	21-Jan-19	4500-Cl-B	
Volatile Organic Compounds	by EPA Method	8021								
Benzene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Toluene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Ethylbenzene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Total Xylenes*	< 0.150		0.150	mg/kg	50	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Total BTEX	< 0.300		0.300	mg/kg	50	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID))		101 %	73.3	-129	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by (GC FID									
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9011810	MS	18-Jan-19	8015B	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9011810	MS	18-Jan-19	8015B	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9011810	MS	18-Jan-19	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane			82.0 %	41-	142	9011810	MS	18-Jan-19	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane			78.3 %	37.6	-147	9011810	MS	18-Jan-19	8015B	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence ar any other cause whitstoewer shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damage including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether su claim is based to reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Lobarotories.

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

٦



Analytical Results For:

TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100 MIDLAND TX, 79701			Project Num Project Nana Project Mana Fax	ject: MYC ber: 212 ger: CLA To: (432	DX 28 STAT C - MD - 0: IR GONZAI 2) 682-394	Reported: 21-Jan-19 10:28				
			5	SW - 3						
			H9001	185-03 (So	oil)					
Analyte	Result	MDL	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Analyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
			Cardina	l Laborat	ories					
Inorganic Compounds										
Chloride	16.0		16.0	mg/kg	4	9012107	AC	21-Jan-19	4500-Cl-B	
Volatile Organic Compounds b	oy EPA Method 8	8021								
Benzene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Toluene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Ethylbenzene*	< 0.050		0.050	mg/kg	50	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Total Xylenes*	< 0.150		0.150	mg/kg	50	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Total BTEX	< 0.300		0.300	mg/kg	50	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)			102 %	73.3	-129	9011802	ms	19-Jan-19	8021B	
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by G	C FID									
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9011810	MS	19-Jan-19	8015B	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9011810	MS	19-Jan-19	8015B	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0		10.0	mg/kg	1	9011810	MS	19-Jan-19	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane			81.6 %	41-	142	9011810	MS	19-Jan-19	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane			74.5 %	37.6	-147	9011810	MS	19-Jan-19	8015B	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence ar any other cause whitstoewer shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damage including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether su claim is based to reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Lobarotories.

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Project: Project Number:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H 212C - MD - 01564	Reported: 21-Jan-19 10:28
Project Manager: Fax To:	(432) 682-3946	
	Project: Project Number: Project Manager: Fax To:	Project: MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H Project Number: 212C - MD - 01564 Project Manager: CLAIR GONZALES Fax To: (432) 682-3946

Inorganic Compounds - Quality Control

Cardinal Laboratories

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9012107 - General Prep - Wet Chem										
Blank (9012107-BLK1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	21-Jan-19				
Chloride	ND	16.0	mg/kg							
LCS (9012107-BS1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	21-Jan-19				
Chloride	432	16.0	mg/kg	400		108	80-120			
LCS Dup (9012107-BSD1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	21-Jan-19				
Chloride	432	16.0	mg/kg	400		108	80-120	0.00	20	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence ar any other cause whitstoewer shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damage including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether su claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Lobaratories.

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



Analytical Results For:

TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100	Project: Project Number:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H 212C - MD - 01564	Reported: 21-Jan-19 10:28
MIDLAND TX, 79701	Project Manager:	CLAIR GONZALES	
	Fax To:	(432) 682-3946	

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021 - Quality Control

	Cardinal	Laborator	ies
--	----------	-----------	-----

		Reporting		Snike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 9011802 - Volatiles										
Blank (9011802-BLK1)				Prepared:	18-Jan-19 A	nalyzed: 1	9-Jan-19			
Benzene	ND	0.050	mg/kg							
Toluene	ND	0.050	mg/kg							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.050	mg/kg							
Total Xylenes	ND	0.150	mg/kg							
Total BTEX	ND	0.300	mg/kg							
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)	0.0998		mg/kg	0.100		99.8	73.3-129			
LCS (9011802-BS1)				Prepared:	18-Jan-19 A	nalyzed: 1	9-Jan-19			
Benzene	1.88	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		94.0	72.2-131			
Toluene	1.80	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		89.8	71.7-126			
Ethylbenzene	1.79	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		89.6	68.9-126			
Total Xylenes	5.40	0.150	mg/kg	6.00		90.0	71.4-125			
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)	0.0988		mg/kg	0.100		98.8	73.3-129			
LCS Dup (9011802-BSD1)				Prepared:	18-Jan-19 A	nalyzed: 1	9-Jan-19			
Benzene	1.84	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		92.2	72.2-131	1.97	6.91	
Toluene	1.79	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		89.5	71.7-126	0.340	7.12	
Ethylbenzene	1.76	0.050	mg/kg	2.00		88.0	68.9-126	1.79	7.88	
Total Xylenes	5.32	0.150	mg/kg	6.00		88.6	71.4-125	1.54	7.46	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)	0.0982		mg/kg	0.100		<i>98.2</i>	73.3-129			

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence ar any other cause whitstoewer shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damage including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether su claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Lobaratories.

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



Analytical Results For:

TETRA TECH 901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100	Project: Project Number:	MYOX 28 STATE COM #4H 212C - MD - 01564	Reported: 21-Jan-19 10:28
MIDLAND TX, 79701	Project Manager:	CLAIR GONZALES	
	Fax To:	(432) 682-3946	

Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FID - Quality Control

Car	dinal	Laboratories

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 9011810 - General Prep - Organics										
Blank (9011810-BLK1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	18-Jan-19				
GRO C6-C10	ND	10.0	mg/kg							
DRO >C10-C28	ND	10.0	mg/kg							
EXT DRO >C28-C36	ND	10.0	mg/kg							
Total TPH C6-C28	ND	10.0	mg/kg							
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	48.6		mg/kg	50.0		97.3	41-142			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	48.0		mg/kg	50.0		95.9	37.6-147			
LCS (9011810-BS1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	18-Jan-19				
GRO C6-C10	240	10.0	mg/kg	200		120	76.5-133			
DRO >C10-C28	231	10.0	mg/kg	200		116	72.9-138			
Total TPH C6-C28	471	10.0	mg/kg	400		118	78-132			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	52.4		mg/kg	50.0		105	41-142			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	49.5		mg/kg	50.0		99.1	37.6-147			
LCS Dup (9011810-BSD1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	18-Jan-19				
GRO C6-C10	239	10.0	mg/kg	200		120	76.5-133	0.290	20.6	
DRO >C10-C28	231	10.0	mg/kg	200		116	72.9-138	0.112	20.6	
Total TPH C6-C28	470	10.0	mg/kg	400		118	78-132	0.203	18	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	52.3		mg/kg	50.0		105	41-142			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	49.7		mg/kg	50.0		99.4	37.6-147			

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence ar any other cause whitstoewer shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damage including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether su claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Lobaratories.

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



Notes and Definitions

ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
**	Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
***	Insufficient time to reach temperature.
-	Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence ar any other cause whitstoewer shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damage including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether su claim is based loop any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Looparatories.

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Received by OCD: 4/12/2023 10:00:50 AM

Delivered By:(Circle One)Sample ConditionCHECKED BY:Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: $\mathcal{S}_{\mathcal{C}}$ $\mathcal{H}_{\mathcal{O}\mathcal{I}}$ $\mathcal{H}_{\mathcal{O}\mathcal{I}}$ $\mathcal{H}_{\mathcal{O}\mathcal{I}}$ $\mathcal{H}_{\mathcal{O}\mathcal{I}}$ Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: $\mathcal{J}_{\mathcal{C}}$ $\mathcal{H}_{\mathcal{O}\mathcal{I}}$ $\mathcal{H}_{\mathcal{O}\mathcal{I}}$ $\mathcal{H}_{\mathcal{O}\mathcal{I}}$ $\mathcal{H}_{\mathcal{O}\mathcal{I}}$ NoNoNoNoNo	Relinquished By: Date: Received By: QUULUSYC RUSYC RUSYC UNIT- JUNZ	Relinquished By: Date: Date: Phone Result: Yes No Add'l Phone #: Time: <td< th=""><th>PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Darnages. Cardinals liability and client's exclusive ennedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the analyses. All claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be denned waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after complexible service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of pofits incurred by glicable affiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, relatives or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, relatives or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal relatives or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal services of the successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal relatives of services and any other such claims or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal relatives of used upon any of the above stated reasonse or otherwise.</th><th></th><th>2 SW-3 1 X X X X</th><th>Z - W - W</th><th>X X X 1/18-11 X X X 1/18-15</th><th>Image States and the second states and the s</th><th>P. MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING</th><th>Sampler Name: Stephen Keyes Fax #: 25</th><th>Project Location: 60 17 6- 1 NM Phone #: 432-683-1443 5</th><th>Project Name: Myax 28 State Com #44 State: TX zip: 19701 N</th><th>Project #: $2(2 - \sqrt{10} - 0) \le 64$ Project Owner: $CU \le City: M_1 \le 1_{m-1}$</th><th>Phone #: 432 -240-8634 Fax #: Address: (100 W. Illivius</th><th>City: Midland State: TX Zip: 19701 Attn: IKE TAVARCE</th><th>Address: $\mathcal{O}[\mathcal{O}[\mathcal{V},\mathcal{W}_{4}]$ St, Company: $(\mathcal{O}[\mathcal{O}])$</th><th>Project Manager: $(l_{n})r (r b_{n} z_{n}) l_{n}$</th><th>Company Name: サシキャル Tech ANALYSIS R</th><th>(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476</th><th></th></td<>	PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Darnages. Cardinals liability and client's exclusive ennedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the analyses. All claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be denned waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after complexible service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of pofits incurred by glicable affiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, relatives or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, relatives or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal relatives or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal services of the successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal relatives of services and any other such claims or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal relatives of used upon any of the above stated reasonse or otherwise.		2 SW-3 1 X X X X	Z - W - W	X X X 1/18-11 X X X 1/18-15	Image States and the second states and the s	P. MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING	Sampler Name: Stephen Keyes Fax #: 25	Project Location: 60 17 6- 1 NM Phone #: 432-683-1443 5	Project Name: Myax 28 State Com #44 State: TX zip: 19701 N	Project #: $2(2 - \sqrt{10} - 0) \le 64$ Project Owner: $CU \le City: M_1 \le 1_{m-1}$	Phone #: 432 -240-8634 Fax #: Address: (100 W. Illivius	City: Midland State: TX Zip: 19701 Attn: IKE TAVARCE	Address: $\mathcal{O}[\mathcal{O}[\mathcal{V},\mathcal{W}_{4}] $ St, Company: $(\mathcal{O}[\mathcal{O}])$	Project Manager: $(l_{n})r (r b_{n} z_{n}) l_{n}$	Company Name: サシキャル Tech ANALYSIS R	(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476	
· comen. Ply lo is tetrated h. lam	Cluter, yoursul of a tetratect. com	□ No Add'I Phone #: □ No Add'I Fax #:																ANALYSIS REQUEST		

Page 155 of 156

aboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Page 10 of 10

+ Carrlinal rannot accent verbal channee Dleased fav written channes to (575) 202_2226

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone: (505) 476-3470 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Operator:	OGRID:
COG OPERATING LLC	229137
600 W Illinois Ave	Action Number:
Midland, TX 79701	206740
	Action Type:
	[IM-SD] Incident File Support Doc (ENV) (IM-BNF)

CONDITIONS

Created By	Condition	Condition Date
amaxwell	None	4/28/2023

Page 156 of 156

Action 206740